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( SEE RULE —4 

CF'14T.RkL DINI5tRATIE TIBUNhL 
UUAHATI BENCH 

GUUMHTI 

ORDER SHEET  

OrIgina-i Application No 
Ilisc. Petit1 	No 

contempt Petition No, 

Review PPp1iCatjo n  No. 

ppIicar 
\ I 

Respondent (s) 

dtjd'cate ror the Applicant (s) 

Adjocate ror the ResPOndeflt(S) 

e 5  or the Reqisty 	Date 

•'i• •J! 
:1 

1k 

.:; L / 
U •• 	9\o ci 

• 	 )( 41\C 
Dv 

m::ran:tojsion 4.10.2002 	he  

Bench and accordingly put up the 

matter before Division Bench on 89 

110,2002, 	 s 

L 	I 
P.embe1' 

a.1.U.02 	
On the prayer of Mr. S.Sarma, 

learned counsaj for the applicant 

the case is passed over for the day. 
U8t on .9 .10.2802: for admjssj0. 

Membe 
mb 	

r 	 Vice-Chal an  



j 

m.&. 313L2002 

,4 	 9.10.02 	Heard M r. 6,K. Sharma, learned 

	

10-4 	 Sr. counsel for the applicant. 

t 	 Issue notice to show cause as 

to why the application shall not be 

admitted. Returnable by kJa four weeks. 

tv 	 List on 13,11.2002 for admission. 

Aft j~o~ 	 mb 	
M 

I  a 
	 V 

$z,3°63fr3°tC 	
7Chairman 

	

w c u 	 124 

26.11.02 	Ait service report. List on 
16,12,2002 for admission, 6W 02 

V i c e C ha j rma n 

	

m b 	* 

16.12.02 	Heard Mr, U.K. Nir, learned 

counsel for the applicant. The~ 
respondents are yet to file repl 

4.  
in writing. The application thus 

admitted. Call for the records. Also 

heard Mr. A.K. Choudhury, learned Audi. 

C,G.S.C. for the respondents. 

List on 20.1.2003 for orders. 

Vice-Chairman 
ICU 	 mb 

20.1.03 	List again on 17,2.2003 to enable 

the respondents to file written state 

ment. 

	

H ember 	 ViceuCha irman 
mb 
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O.A. No. 313/200 

• 	 :' 

17.2.2003 	Present •: The Hon'ble Mr. Justice 
D.N. Chowdhury, 
Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr. S. Biswas, 
Administrative Member. 

Written statement has 

already submitted by the respondent 

No.3. The other respondents are yet to 

file written statement. List again on 

10.3.2003 to enable the respondent 

Nos.1,2 and 4 to file written state-

ment, if any. 

L? 
Member 	 ice-Chairman 

The respondent No.3 has filed 

writtenA statenent. The other rèspondentsi 
namely, the Union. of India, The state of 
Assam and the Secretary, Govt. of Assam. 
Deptt. of Personej (A), Dispur are yet 
to file written statement. 

List again on 8.4.2003 enabling 
the othert respondents tt to file iritteñ 
statement, if any. 

Vice-Chairman 

8.4.03 

H 09 

Writtensaten'ent is filed by respon-

dent No.3. Other respondents chose not 

to file written statement. Accordingly 

the case is listed for hearing on 

21.5.03. 

pg 

3Pr 

Vjce.Chajrman 

t : The Hon'ble Mr.' Justj.e'D.N. 
Chowdhury, Vice-Gj.aIrrnan. 
The Hon'ble Mj'l.K. Hajra, 

ber (A)," 

	

On the Iy'of Mr. S. Sarma, 	- 

learned coun3Yor the apJcant, the case 

is adjound. Put up again on 	9., .2003 

for)iing:' 



C (R. 

21.5.2003 Present : The Hon'ble 1, Justice D.N. 
chdhury Vice.Chajrman, 
The Hon'ble Mr. S.K. Hajra, 
-mber (A). 

 On .the prayer of Mr. S. Sarma, \-& g 	4M.t4it 
learned counsel for the applicant the 
case is adjourned; List again on 

O-'i- 	
19.6.2003 for hearing, 

• 	

/ 
!rnber 	 ~Viceharman 

mb 

19.6.2003 Present : The Hontble W. Justice D.N. 
Ghowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 
The Hon'ble Mr. R.K. Upadhyaya, 
1vmber (A). 

On the prayer of Miss U. Das, 
learned counsel for the applicant the 

LV 	OV' 	 case is adjourned, Mr.A.K. Choudhury, 
Ok 	 learned Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondents 

• 	•: 	 has no obejction. 

List again on 17.7,2003 for 
hearing. 

?rnber 	 Vice-Chairman 
mb 

17.7.03 	present s The Hcn'ble Mr Justice D.N. 
Chowdhury,Vice-chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr N.D.Dayal, • 	 mn eMember. 

On the prayer of Mr A.K.Choudhuri, 
• 

	

	 learned Addl.C.o.s.c the case is adjour- 

ned to 23.7.03 for hearing. 

• 	
Mlknber 	 Vice-Chairman 

pg 
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O.A. 3l3/0 

Date 	 Thar 

• 	'L 	 t 23.7.2003 	Present : The' Hpn'bie 1. Justice D. 
N. Ghowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

• 	 . 	, 	 . 	 . 	 The .Hon'ble N., N.D. Dayal 
'rnber (A 

R 
 

On the prayer of Miss U., Das, 

• learned counsel for the applicant 

$ 

 

the .case. is adjourned. List again 
on 2.8.2003 for hearing. 

• 	 7; 

	

I. 	
. . 	

mber 	 Vice-Chairman 

mb 

	

20.8.2003 	' Pcesrit: The HOn'ble N,.Justice D.N. 

	

.. •. 	 Chodhury, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble fv.K.V.Prahala 
an, Administrative Member. 

rr 	 4Q 
• 	

. 	 Heard Ms.U.Das, learned.counsel tA7

•, for the applicant who has prayed for 
• ' 	

. 	 1 	' 	 . 	

adjournient of the case on personal 
• 	 ground. 

Prayer al1aied, List the case on 

23.9.2003 again for hearing. 

• 	 . 	

. 

Vice-Chairman 

bb 

	

23.9.2003 	' On the prayer made by Mr.A.K. 

Chaudhr1, learned Addl.C.G.S.C. the 

case is adjourned. Mr.S.Sarma, lear-
ned counsel for the applicant has no 

objection. 
H 	 List the~ case on 20.10.2003 

. for hearing. 

	

• 	 Man)5er 	 Vice-Chairman 

	

rt 	 bb 

8 	 . 
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Notes of the Registry f 	DaeI 	
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of 

	

20.10.2003 	Adjourned, and again iistto 
12.11.2003 for. hearing. 

Lvt 	 V±cCi rin 

't 	 ¶. M-31 	 bb: 

ti 

/ /OS: 

I ,  

1 19,11.2003 ' Present : The Hon'bleSmt. Lakshmi 
Swaminathan, Vicehairman' 
The Hon'hie Sri S.K. Naik, 

• 	 Administrative Member. 
t 	

$ 	
1 

• 	

.• 	

I 	Mr. M.K. Mazurndar, learned 
counsel onbehaif of Mr. S. Sarma, 

1 learnedcounsel forthe applicant, 
• 	 Mr.A.K. Ghoudhury, learned Addi. 

• 	 C.G.S.C. for the respondent No..3 and 

,fr$.M. Das, learned Govt. Advocate 
for theState of Assam for Respond- 

'V;t •ç 	-- 	s \),Q 	
'e nt Nos • 2 and 4. 

At the request of Mr. M.K. 
Mazumdar 1  learned counsel on behalf 
o'fhe applicant's counsel list on 
21.11.2003 for hearing. 

.. 	: 	Me 	 Vicehairman 
mb 

I 	 * 

	

1 	 0 
I 	

• 	 I 

r 	8 



O.A. 313/2002 

24.12.03 	On the prayer bf the learned counsel 

for the parties the case is adjourned 

to 19.1.2004 for hearing. 

0L4 

Member 	 Vice hairman 
pg 

19.1.2004 Present: The HGn'ble Shri Bharat Bhushan 
Judicial MEmber. 

The Hon'ble Shri K.V.Prahladan 
Administrative Member. 

Ms.U.Das, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr.A.K.Chaudhurj, learned 

Add1.C.G.S.C.for the respondents have re-

quested for adjournment. Accordingly list 

the case on 5.2.2004 for hearing. 

C.. - - _-, ~ 

24.2.04 Present : The Hon'ble Sri shanker Raju, 
Judicial Member. 

The Morible Sri I(.V.prahladan 0  
Admn .Member. 

After hearing the parties O.A. stands 
disposed of with direction to the respon-
dents to consider a fresh the case of 
the applicant for revision of the pay 

scale as per the explanatory memorandum 
as per the order passed separately. 

O.A. is accordingly a11ed. 

Meer(J) 

Im 

wk 

/ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHTI BENCH 

:.L313/2 002 &E5/200. 

D?.TE OF J)ECISION24.2.200 11 . 

Fd .an.taK.urnaMalakar 	 ....A.PPLICANT(5). 

Mr.S.garrna, Mr.U.K.NaIr 	tJ.Das %  ••• •• 	. . PADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPLICANT(S). 

( 

-VERSUS- 

Union 

 

• 
	of 
 ... 	 . . 	 .. 	 ' 	

. . RSPONL)NT() 

Mr.p.K.Chauhurj, Ac1dl.C.G.5.C. 	 - 
OCATE  FOR THE 

RESPONDEr(s). 

HE 14-ON'BL4 MR. SHNKER R1\JU, JUDICIAL MEMBER. 

E HON'BLE MR. (.V.PR1HLAD1\N, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment 7 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
Judgment 7 ' 

Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Hon' bl e Meber (J) . 

cc 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application Nos.313 of 2002 & 85 of 2003. 

Date of Order : This , the 24th Day of February, 2004. 

THE HON'BLE SHRI SHANKER RAJU, JUDICIAL MEMBER. 

THE HONtBLE SHRI K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Shri Ananta Kumar Malakar, IA'S 
Director of Land Records, Survey etc. 
Rupnagar, Guwahati. 	. . . . Applicant in O.A.313/2002. 

.Jones Ingti Kathar 
Secretary, Industries & Commerce 
and Hill' Department 
Dispur, Guwahati-6. 	. . . .Applicant in O.A.85/2003. 

By Advocates Mr.S.Sarma, Mr.U.K.Nair & Ms.U.Das in both the 
cases. 

- Versus - 

1. Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India 
Ministry of Personnel, 
Public GriEvance and Pension 
(Deptt. of Personnel and Training) 
North Block, New Delhi-l. 

• 	2. The State of Assam 
Represented by the Chief Secretary 
Government of Assam 

• 	 Dispur, Guwahati-6. 

• 	3. The Accountant General(A&E), Assam 
Maidamgaon, Beltola 
Guwahati. 

4. The Secretary 
Government of Assam 
Department of Personnel (A) 
Dispur, Guwahati. 	. . . Respondents in both the O.A.s. 

By. Mr.AK.Chaudhuri, AdcIl.C.G.S.C. 	otheespQñdet Nos. 1 and 
3 and Mrs. M. Das, Govt. Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 
2and4. 

OR D E R (oRAL) 

SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER(J): 

As the • indentical question of facts and law are 

involved in these two O.A.s, the same are disposed of by 

this common order. 

• We have heard Mr.U.K.Nair, learned counsel for the 

applicants, assisted by Ms.U.pas, learned counsel and also 

Mr.A.K.Chaudhuri, learned ?kddl.c- \c.s.C. for the respondents 

in both the O.A.s. 

The applicants, who had been inducted into lAS 

Contc5./2 
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vide notification dated 30.12.1996, have assailed the 

action of the respondents in downgrading the pay of the 

applicant as well as orders passed in January, 2002 

and 18.3.2002 ' 
rejecting the requests of . upward revision of their pay in 

appointment of lAS. 

The learned counsel for the applicants contends 

that the applicants, 'once confirmed in lAS after probation 

loose the. lien in the State Service and accordingly as per 

Clause 4, Section I, Schedule II' of the lAS (Pay) Rules, 

1954 the revision of pay effected in the scale of pay drawn 

by the applicants in the State Service would not be 

applicable.. Moreover, it. is stated that the State revised 

their pay structure by notification dated 4.7.1998 whereas 

the applicants stood. confirmed in lAS and their lien have 

been terminated. 

'It is further stated that in the light of the 

decision of the Apex Court in Bhagwan. Shukla vs. Union of 

India & Others reported in 1998(2) SLJ 30 (SC) no .downward: 

revision of pay scale which visits a Covt. Servant with 

evi1. consequences would be undertaken without affording 

• reasonable opportunity to the concerned. As no prior 

opportunity had been accorded, the action of the respondents 

is not in consonance with the principles of natural justice. 

' The learned counsel for the applicants further 

states that as per the lAS (Pay) Fifth Amendment Rules, 1997 
which had come into effect from 20.11.1997 

Las per Explanatory Memorandum, which is reproduced below: - 

"EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

The Central Government has decided to 
implement the recommendations made by the 
Fifth Central Pay Commission relating to 
revision of scales of pay in respect of the 
All India Services with effect from the 1st 
January, 1996. With a view to implement those 
recommendations, the Indian Administrative 
Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 are being amended 
accordingly with effect from the 1st January, 
1996. 

It is certified that no member of the 
Indian Administrative Service is likely to be 

• adversely affected by giving retrospective 
effect to these rules." 

no adverse affect by giving retrospective effect to the 

Contd .13 
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revision would be undertaken. 

On the otherhand, the learned counsel for the 

respondents vehemently opposed the contention and stated that 

as the applicants were not in lAS and were promoted. w.e.f. 

30.12.1996, the membership of the applicants from 1.1.1996 to 

29.12.1996 is to be covered by the revised pay structure of 

the State. Accordingly, pay slip is issued and downward 

revision is effected. However, when pointed out the 

Explanatory . Memorandum, the learned counsel for the 

respondents could not rebut the same. 

Having regard to the Explanatory Memorandum ibid which 

protects Govt. Servant from any adverse effect on 

retrospective revision. The aforesaid explanation has not 

been taken into consideration by the respondents while 

issuingpay slip. 

' Keeping in view of the aforesaid and after careful 

consideration of the rival contentions, we are of the 

considered view that the matter requires re-consideration. 

Accordingly, the O.A.s are partly allowed. The impugned pay 

slips issued by the respondent No. 3 and the orders, whereby 

the requests of the applicants for upward revIsion i of pay 

were rejected, are quashed and set aside. Respondents are  

directed to re-consider the claims of the applicants in the 

light of the Explanatory Memorandum by passing a 

reasoned and speaking order within three months from the date 

of receipt of the copy of this order. No recovery shall be 

effected till then. If the claim of the applicants are 

acceded to, they 'shall be entitled to the benefits of pay 

revision in lAS in accordance with law. 

The O.A.s stands disposed of accordingly. No costs. 

'Copy of this order be kept in each file. 

S. 
K.V. PRAHLADAN ) 

( SHANKER RAJU 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER 
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THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. GUWHATI L3ENCH 
GUWAHAT I 

(Applic:ation 	under 	Section 19 	of 	the 	Central 
Administration Tribunal Act, 1985 

OVA.No. 	of 22 

BETWEEN 

Shri. Ananta :L(mar Malakar, lAB 
presently posted as Direct:or of Land 
Records, Survey Etc , Assam, Rupnacjar, 
Gauhat i 

AND - 

I 	Union of India, repr'esented by the 
Secretary to the Government of :cridia 
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance 
and Pension (Deptt of Personnel and 
Train inç ) North I3loc:k , New Delhi-i 

2. The State of Assam, represented by 
the Chief Sec::retary, Government of 
Assam, Dispur, Gauhati--. 

Z. The Accountant Gener'al (A&E) , Assam, 
Maidamgaon, }1eltoia, Guwahat. 

4 	The Secretary, Government of Assam 
Department of Personnel 	A) 	Dispur, 
Guwah at I 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1. PART I C!JLARS 	OF 	THE ORDER AGAINST 	WH :i CH 	THE 

This application is directed against the 

communication dated January, 2002 issued urder No. 

20015/i/2001-AIS (11) reiectinq the prayer of the 

Applicant for upward revision of his pay on his 

appointment to IAS The application is also directed 

against the arbi. trary and 111 eal action on the part of 



\, 

I 

the Respondent No. 	3 in proceedinc 	to down cirade 	the 

pay of 	the 	App 1 Ic: ant 	in the 	lAS 	wi thout any author :i ty 

and in 	violation of 	the proc:edure prescribed for 	the 

same 

JUR 3 SD 3 CT I ON C:F THE 1 RI BUNAL. 

The applicant dec:lares that the subjec:t matter in 

respect of which the appi ic:at ion is made is within the 

jurisdiction of this Hon'bla TribunaL 

LI1]:T':rlo\J 

The applicant further 	deci ares that 	the 

application is within the 	limitation period prescribed 

under Sec:t ion 21 of the Admin 1 strati ye Tribunals Act 

1985.  

4 FAC::Ts OF THE CASE 

'Li 	That the Applic::ant is a c:itLen of :krci:ia and 	as 

such he is entitled to al J. the riqhts protections and 

pri vii. eqes qauranteed under the conat I tut. ion of 3: nd I a 

42 That the App ..ica ....; was initially appointed in the 

Assam Civil Service (ACS) in the ye . r 1975. Thereafter 

Vi (i a notification dat ed 30 . 12 .96issu ed by the  

C3ov a rnmen f of I nd I a and commun :1. cat ad by (;h a Gov a rnrien t 

or Assam vide notification ciated the Applic:ant 

WES promoted to the i:s The said promotion of the 

Applicant was affected with effect from 30.12.96. 

A copy of the said notification dated 3.1 97 is 

1 

t. 	 L 



43 	That 	just 	prior to his promotion 	to 	1A8 the 

App lj(- anj 	was drawrnc 	his pay and other a 1 iowanc:es in 

the 	State 	service 	in 	the scale of pay 	of 	Ra. 3825 

5 900/- 	and 	the basic pay of the 	App Ii c: ant 	was is 

A 	copy of the pay slip issued by the 	AS, Assarn 

uuleT 	ho 	GE-1 /PS / 41 is 	annexed 	hprr10 as 

4.4 	That on his promotion to the 	TAB, 	the pay 	of the 

Applicant 	was 	fixed 	in 	the next hipher scale 	of pay 

available 	in 	the 	TAB 	in compariSon to the 	pay scale 

enjoyed 	by 	the 	Applicant 	just 	prior 	to 	his such 

promotion, 	in 	the St:ate Service. The 	Appi. icant was 

aT ]. owed 	the scsi a of pay of Rs 4800-5700/ 	and he was 

al :. cici 	to draw 	a aubst anti ye pay of Rs 	5400/ The 

pay structure of the Applicant on his promotion to lAS 

was 	55 ufldE: r 

Substantive Pay 5 
Spec: :1. aT 	Pay 	 - 	 Rs 250/.... 
Dearness. Allowance 	 .. 

S. 	D. 	A. 	 ... 

interim Relief 	 - Rs 1 	180/-- 
Conveyance 	Al 1car.:c 	..... 

Total 	Rs. 13,951/.... 

A copy of the pay slip dated 2 6 97 issued by the 

AG Assam is annexed here to as Anne xure....3 

4.5 That vide notification ber 4 n'-  No. 	14021/2/97... 

AIS (2) ....A dated 	16.10.97, 	the 	md an Adrninistrati. ye 

Service fP y 	f fth (mrncit( n' Rules, 19I7 were rul fi ad 

and 	the 	same was made ef - ec:tive 	from 	1.1.96.  

Ac:cord inq ly 	the scsi a of pay of Rs 	4800-5700/-- 



4 

en j  c:)yCc:i bvth the App :t 1. c: ant stood rev i sed to F(s 	15 100- 

18 	and the App lic.: ant was sanc.:t ion ed a subs tan t: i v e 

pay of Ps 15 500/- The pay structure of the App Ii cant 

pursuant to the said revision is as under 

Substantive Pay 	 -" Rs :15 400/- 
Spec i a I Pay 	 - Pa 	2500- 
Dearnesc:. Al).c::i.ianc:e 	-- Rs 	620/ 
S. D. 	 - Rs 
C C A 	 -- Re., 

ic:it:al 	Rs. 17065/-- 

A copy of the pay sup issued by the AG 	Assam 

incorporating 	the 	revision is 	anriexec:I 	as 

Anne xure 4 

4,6 That the Ap::licant states that on completion of one 

year in the IAS the Applicant was granted one 

increment with effect from 1 1297 and his substantive 

pay inc reased to Rs. 15 , 900/- and the total emoluments 

drawn by the Pet i t ione r stood increased to Re 1€3 912/-- 

) 

47 That your Petitioner states that the Assa:i Services 

'Jvijr'r 	of pay) Ruies 1998 came to be notified on 

4,798. 	The said i'evis:i.on was macic 	effer.. ivc 	with 

effect from 1.1.96. Ac:cordinoly, the pay of the 

App.l :1. c: ant in the St a a Be rv i cc stood rev i sed and he was 

issued nec essary pay slip to t:h :1. a effect by the 

Respondent No , 3 for the period 1 1 96to 29 :12 .. 96 I t 

may be at ated here that wi th effect from 30 12 ,96 the 

App [ic: ant on his p ... omot :1. on to I AS ceased to he a member 

of the State Service 

In 



\c 7  

A c:opy of the sa:i.c: pay slip dated 101198 is 

rnexed as Anne xure 

48 That the Applicant: bec4s to state that he was 

shocked and surprised to rec e i ye a pay sup dated 

2 6 99 issued by the Respondent No 3 by which the 

substantive pay drawn by him on his f:rc:xrot ion to lAB as 

on 30 12 96 was reduced from Rs 15, 0/'-- to Rs 

11 300/ " and from Rs, 15 ç 900/" to Rs 11 62S/ as on 

1.12.97. The 'said reduction in the substantive eay of 

the App Ii c:ant resulted "j.  n drastic: reduc ti on oft he 

total emoluments be i nç drawn by h im from Rs 17, 065/-

to Rs 12697/- as on 30.12.96 and from Rs0 18,912/- to 

Ps.. 14 852./- as an 1 12 97 It may be stated here that 

the said reduc t ion of pay was e f 'fec: ted wi thout 

at fc:rd i nçj any opportun i ty to the App ii c:: ant to show 

C: ause 

A copy of the said pay slip is annexed as 

Anne Xk..t 

4 . 9 That the App .1 i c: ant stat: es that on anqu I ry i t was 

revealed that the Annexure....7 pay slip came to be 

issued, ta:inp into consic:Ieration the revision of pay 

effected in the scale of pay drawn by the Applicant in 

the State Service and the same was purpo'ted ly stated 

to have been done as per the provisions of clause 4 

Section I, Schedule 11 of the lAB (Pay) Rul as, 1954 

Eare perusal of the said p rovision would clearly 

reveal that the same is not applicable in the case of 

the App 1 i cant inasmuch as at the time of not :1 tic at ion 

f the Assam Servic::es (RevisicDn of Pay) Rules, 1998 on 
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• the 	 l icant had severed all un<s that he had 

with the State Sc rv:ic.'e and the lien he had over the 

poet]. in the St 'eServ ice stood severed with effect  

from 30 129'7 on his confirmation in the tAS As suc::h 

accord I nq to the p rc:v :1 si ons of the said Ru 1 es, the Pay 

of the Appl i.can'; could not have been interfered with 

pu.rsuan t to his confirmation in C+' ate Sc rv Ice 

4.10 'T]'i atie App ii cant t: eps to state 	that being 

agqrieved by the reduction effected in his scale of pay 

add the consequent reduc t ion in the emoluments be I nq 

drawn by h I m the App 1. 1 cant approached th :1 s Hon b 1 e 

Tribunal by way of an Original Applicat.Ion beincj OA No.. 

267 of 1999 :i.nteralie amonpst others prayinc, for 

setting 	aside 	the (\''ç'trp"-7  pay sup,. 	This Hon 'ble 

Tribi.tnal 	vide order dated 25..6..2001 was pleased to 

dispose of the said original app ..icat ion with 	a 

di rec ti on to the App ii cant to pref er a representation 

be lore the concerned authori ty who was a 1. so di rec ted 

to d ispcse the SC(flC by way of a speak :ing order.  

A copy of the said order dated 25 6 2001 is 

annexed as Ann exure—c 

4.11 That in pursuance to the directives passed by this 

Hon 'ble Tribunal vide order dated 25..6..2001 the 

Applicant preferred an appeal be'fc'r' e the authorities 

pray'inq'for correction of the irregularities committed 

in his pay.. The Applicant interal.i a h iph 1 iqhtinQ the 

various prov i siors of 1 aw showed the illegal i ty 

cbmm:i t: tec:! In issuance of the Annexure"' 7 pay slip by the 

spondent No.. 3.. Instead of repeat ing the content ions 

Ell 



raised in the said appeal the averments made therein 

as a part of this oriqinal app:iic:ation, 

A copy  of the said appeal is annexed hereto as 

Ann exure--$. 

4.12 Th at the Under Secretary to the Soya rnmert of 

India, Department of Personnel 	vide letter cated 

January 2002 p roceeded to dispose of the 	appeal 

p re fe rrd by the App lic: ant ho 1 di nq that the downward 

revision of pay effected by the Respondent: No 3 does 

not suffer from any vice or mis:interpretation of the 

rel avant policy. 

A copy of the said letter dated January, 2002 is 

annexed as Annexure 

• 4.13 That the Applicant beqs to state that every time 

pay scales are revised r'atrospectivaly, a certificate 

is app endec: to the Pay (Amendment. ) Rules, •t;h at 

retrospective operation ci . he Rules, will not effect 

any officer advarsely. The said certificate was also 

app ended to the I AS (Pay) F i f th Amendment Ru I as, 1997. 

Mere perusal o ... he said certificate would reveal that 

the action on the, part of the Respondent No, 3 in 

• 	reduc I nq the ny of the Applicant was without any 

thc:ir i ty 

A copy of the said amendment; Ru 1 as 	1997 is 

ann ax ad as Ann a xure" 10 

4.14 That the Ap.p :1 icar,t beqa to state that 	the 

Respondent No 	3 and the other author I I as 	have 

M 
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mi sc:onst ri.ted the prov I sic:ns of c: I ause 4 	Sec:: t ion 	I 

Schedule 1. of the [AS Rules, 1954.The 

provisions of the se I ci c I ause is app 11€: able on 1 y:in the 

case of an officer who is on probation and has a lien 

on the post held by him in the State Services In the 

c: eec on hand the App 1 iran t stood con fj  rmeci in lAB wi th 

effect from 30, 12 97 and as such no v cr3 at ion in the 

scale of pay drawinçj him in the [AS could have been 

effected on the basis of the Revision of Pay in the 

State Service notified on 4.7.98. the Applicant 

as on 4798 had no :iii on the post held by him in the 

State Service. As such by app:lyinq the provs1ons of 

the i, ci c: 1 ause the pay of theAp p11 cant rou 1 ci not 

have been reduced to his cietriment, 

4.15 rh at the App 11 rant states that on pJO) ion to 

IAS the pay of an otticer is to be placed at the next 

hipher stace available and the only :umitatiDr'1 of the 

provis:ions of clause B Section....I Scheriule H of the 

si d Ru 1 es wh I ch I aye down that the bee Ic pay of the 

promotee officer shall not at any time exc:eed the basic: 

pay he would have drawn on the lAB time scale as a 

direct recru:it on that date if he had been appointed to  

the JAB on the date on which he was appointed to the 

State Civil Servj,c:p The nay of the Appi.icant was fixed 

keepinu in view .....e said princ::iple and on completion of 

his period of probation in lAS, the Petitioner is to be 

cjiven all the benefits flowinp from the revision of pay 

effected by the Govern ment of India hasinq on the scale 

in whach his pay was taxed at the time of his promotion 

to [AS. 

M1 



9 

4 . 16 That the Applicant beps to state that 	the 

au thor I t: I es have i nored the p mv is ions of the I As 

(Pay) Rules 1956 and the lAS (Probation) Rules, 1954 

while proc:eedinq to dispose of the appeal of the 

App ii C:: ant vi de 1 c tt e r dated January, 2002 The same has 

been disposed of withoutapol ication of mind and basinç 

on surmises and c:onjunc::turca Further the not: I fications 

b earl np No. 20011 /2/931 S I ) dated 6 5 94 and 

20011/1,/9501A8( II) dated 1479 whic::h relate to 

protection of pay of State Civil Scerv:ice officers 

promoted to IAS h c-  not be en taken :i n to cons :i d e rat: ion 

while issuino the said :i ettem dated January, 2002. 

4 17 That your Applicant: states that crc:e his pay has 

been f I ::<ed in the ad ect:ion orade the same cannot be 

rec:Iuc ed to the Sen :i or Time Sc: al e inasmuch as the same 

wou 1 d amount f o r educ: f ion in rank and the a am e cannot 

be done without. ..o1 low:inp the provisions of Art ic:le 311 

of the Const i tu ion of (nd i a As such the act ion on the 

part of the Responden ta No 3 reduc I nq the pay of the 

Petitioner havinq visited him with civil consequences 

the same could not have been issued without ati east 

issuing a not :1. cc to the Applicant, g  i v :1 nc h i m an 

opportun i t:y to show cause It may be stated here that 

the said Rules nowhe me conternp 1 ate inter'i m r....temporary 

fixation of pay. 

4.18 That your app li cant states I. ...at al thouph reduction 

in pay of the App 1 i can t has been effected,  

purportedly as per p roy I si ons of c:: lause 4 of sec: t i or.....I 



of Sc:edui. e Ii of the said RuT es; no such reduction was 

effected in case of his batch mates 	Shri Santanu 

Shattacharj ee 	Smt I 	Sz.tnancla 	Senoupta , 	3hLtciev 

}3asumatary. . It may be stated here that the said 

persons have the same year of a :i. lotment as that of the 

Applicant i.e.1990 Be itst:ated hre that amongst the 

persons named above there are persons jun 1 or to the 

App]. icant 

4.19. That in view of the facts and circumstances 

stated above the i mpupn ad Ann a xure'-7 pay s 1 ip and the 

c::ommunication datec:I January, 2002 is liable to be set 

aside and quashed and the Applicant is entitled to draw 

his pay and allowances as per the fixation made vide 

Annexure 4 and 5 

42:0 That this application has been made borafida for 

securing the ends of just Ice 

4 

5. ORC:IuI\I:os FOR RELIEF WI H i,,,E:GAL. PROVI si ONS 

51 For that primafacia the action on the part of the 

Respondent No 3 is p rcceed inp to r educ: a the pay of the 

App]. icant is illegal and arbitrary and the same is in 

violation of the orovisions of the Rules hold nc the 

f I e 1. d 

5' 	For that the rec:Iuc::ton in pay effected in case of 

the 	Apj:Dlicant 	having 	visited 	him 	with 	civil 

c::orseqL,1erice , 	the App 11 c:ant was ant: it]. ad to at I east 	a 

notice before the said reduction was effected, 

5.3 For that the Api....: ant having been c::cin f.i rmed in lAS 

AN 



1~ 

•1 
I .1. 

with 	Pf.f:r.r.t  from 30.12 . 97, the revisic::fn of pay in 	the 

State Service notified on 4798 could not have been 

used to v ary his pay on the lAB and as such the ac:t ion 

on the part of the authoritIes in reduc lop the pay, of 

the Applicant is in clear violation of the express 

provisions of the said Rul es 

54 For that the Applicant has been cJisi.criminated 

against inasmuch as c: ase of p e rsons si mi :i. any si tuat ed 

no such reduction was effec:ted 

5.5 For that the authoni t I cci wh ii c disposing of the 

appecl preferred byt he App 1 icant miserabLy failed to 

take into consideration the relevant provisions of the 

Ru 1 es and as such caused misc a ri' i age of just i C: e 

that in any view otthe matter the 

act ion! inaction on the par't of the Respccnderts are not 

sust a :i nab :t e in the eye of law and same are ii ab I c to be 

set aside and quashed 

The 	Applic:ant craves leave of this 	Hon ble 

Tribunal to advance: more grounds both lepal as well as 

facti.ia, at the time of hearing of the case 

DE:TA i 1.8 oFRENED I ES XHAUsTE:D 

The app 1 Ic: ant dec.: 1 ares that they have no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy except by way of 

NI ing this application. He is seeking urgent and 

immediate rei. ief 

7 . MATTERS Nc:)T PREVI OLJSL.Y F I LED OR PEND I NO 3EFORE ANY 
OTi c:c:uRT 

- 	 - 	 -F 
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The appl icant fc.u'ther dec 1 ares that 	no other 

application, wrlt petition or suit in respect of the 

subject matter of the instant application is filed 

before any other Court , At.thor i ty or any other }iencch of 

the Hon 'ble Tribunal nor any such application, writ: 

petition or suit is pendinq before any of them 

B. REL. I EFS BOLGHT FOR 

Under the facts and c i rcumat anc es at; at ed above 

the applicants pray that this ap1 icat ion be admitted, 

records be called for and not ice be issued to the 

responder ta to show cause as to why the re :ii e fs souqh t 

for in this app li. cation shc'ui d not be cran ted and upon 

hearing the parties and on perusal of the r'ecords, be 

pleasec:i to qrant the fo]. lowing reliefs 

8 1 To se ts ide and qua:sh the impuon ed Anne xure....7 pay 

si i p 

€3 2 To set aside and quash the :impuqned comrnun i cation 

dated January, 2802 

8.3 To direct the Respondents to a]. low the App 1 ic ant to 

draw his pay and a:tiowances, as pe rthe 'fixation made 

and ava:i lable in Anne>ure-3 and 4 pay al ins issued by 

th c€ Responden ( No. 3 

8.4 Cc::st: of the application. 

Ub Any other reief/re1iefs to .hich the Applicant is 

en 1: i t 1 ed to under the facts and cci rcumst anc: es of the 

case and as may deemed fit and proper consider'inc the 

facts and r..j. rcumst ancea of the case 

( ,4 
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9. fl:)f: 	R\/F.:l) 	::(i 	: 

In vi ew of the facts and ci rc:umstances of 

the Applicant prays at th is stae does not pray for any 

interim direction 

The app 1 ic::ation is filed throuqh Pdvoc:ate 

:Li 	PR IC1.JIJW$ r 	I.lr IPfl 

	

Nc:0 	cj 
) Date 

	

iPayable at 	buwanat3. 

12 

As sl;at:ec: in the Index 0 

MIR 

Ii 
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VERIFICATION 

I Sh ri (ran ta Kumar Mal ak ar açed about 55 ye ars 

son of L. ate Haiac3har 1.h Mai.akar, esently t'jorkinp 

Di rec: tar of Land Rec:orcjs Survye etc 	Assam do he reby 

solemnly affirm and verify that I am the appi icant in 

this instant application and conversant with the facts 

and circumstances of the case I am camp eten t: to yen fy 

th i. a case and the statements made in paraqr'aphs 

are true to 	m 

know 1 edo e 	those made in p arac raphs 

are true to my information derived 

f r'om records and the rests are my humb 1 e submissions 

betore this lion 'ble Tribunal, 

And I sign this yen ficat ion on this the 2 th day 

of September',. 2002.  

H 	 - 	 I 
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Corato' allowance 
  

Medc ilowance 
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te of Ordorx This the 2tlPay of '' '2001. 

JLON $ J3LE H. J (jfIC U. n.c:iuWUw(Y , V11AIWAN 
HUN'ULL I1. (. K. Si1A1'HA ,1U_*1J. L.LiztXL 1V. ttt3iU 

1. 51w! Laçni Nath Tarnuil (0.A.140.266 of 99) 

Union of India & Ors. 

2, Shrii, Jinanta Kr.Malakar (O.1 'No.267 of 99) 

Union of India & Ors. 

3. Jones Ingti Kather 	(0.?.No.336 of 99) 

Union of India & Ora. 

Appi icant. 

Applicant 

lppl icant 

IN 

Mr. B.K, Sharrna 
	

Advocate for the 

	

C 	 Mr.S.bazma 
	 p etjtlo n er(S) 

Mr. B.C,Pathak, 	 Mvocate for the 
Mdl,C.G..C. 	 Respondent(s) - 

0 F( 1) E 

K.K.SI1AIiAtINIVRz\TIV1 tEi1i3.R: 

All three application9 are taken togather as the 

Is tIm same. All the three applicantn wore 

totlto Ih.s from State Civil Service on 30.12.1996. 

	

T( I- 	The 	in all three applications relate3 to the fixation 
I 

	

'k 	
.o paSrjby pay Slip dated 10.'5.99. The facts in all the three. 

- ve 

sjrjlar. The facts are discussed below. 

"-- 	I3ythe Pay Slip dated 11,8,97 the pay of the applicant 

in O.h.No.266  of 99 was fixed as under - 	 - 

Substantive pay Rs. 4,700.00 

Special Pay 23, 250.00 

Personal Pay . 350.00 

Dearness 	llowance R. 5,593.00 

. 1,040.00 

C.C.A. Rs. 20.00 

S.D.. . 587.00 

P.s. 12,540.50 

4.010 

	 con t d / 2-. 



U oforo pkOflOt ion to tho L.A. .3 • t.i0 appl .Lcitnt wt3 dra, wl. 

ItAki 	.1 v . 	v' y 	 'n I 14 11 	t ) 	t 	I I 'tii I 	I II 

the AMtY rixkt ctal 	)tII: Lt'j 	)1 () 	UiL.it 	. I..) / W 11  11 a...vI i4I 

by Pay Slip in dated 15.6.98 to R. 15100. By Pay slip 

dated 24.11.98 the applicants pay in thOiO.0 Civil Service 

was revised w,e.f. 191.96 to Rse  10,375, By pay slip dated 

10699, the pay of the applicant was revised to R. 10,975, 

on 30.12696 and Its. 11,300 as on 1,12.97. 

The applicants have challengod the refixation 

of pay and prayjhat the impugned pay slip dated 10.6.99 

should be corrected and they be allowed to draw salary 

as per the re-fixation made earlier by pay slip dated. 

15.6.98. The impugned pay slip is challenged on the 

ground that pay has been re-rixod without giving ny, 

opportunity and without applicat3n of mind and will place 
- 	 H 

in a disadvantageous position in tena of status 
H"- 

:'/' 	 his L clearly contrary to the Constitutional 

provisions apart-fron causing a huge financial loss. 

\ ,,\ 

	

	Mr,B.K.barfla and Mr.S.arTna learned counsels appoaring 

on'bhalf of the applicants submitted that the pay of the 

applicant in O./'.Mo,266 of 99 at the time of his pronotiOn 

was r.5050/-, on promotion to the lAS from 30.12.96, pay 

was fixed at 5050/- in the pay of scale R.4800-5700/ 

(selectIon grade). On l7.1097 the IhS(pay) Fifth Mienc)inent 

RUles, 1997 was published effecting revision of pay with 

effect from 1.1.96. The cparative pay scale in IAS. is  

reproduced below:- 
Pre-reVi8ed 	

Revised 

1) 	R. 3200 - 4700 (Time scale) p •  108,650 - 15,850 

II) R*. 3950 - 5000(JAG) 	 Rs. 12.750 - 16,500 

151) RS. 4300 - 5700(SG) 	 R3. 15,100 - 18.300 

- 	 contd/- 

\C  

- 
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the applicant' s pay vAs R$. 5050/-, the Accountaflt 

General coE-eet±y fixed the pay of the applicant at 

15100/- in the ea1eof ft. :  15100/- to 10,300/-. 

On 40.90 the pay revision of 3tato wtte published effective 

from 1.1.96. The baaiø pay of Rs. 5050(PrO*revised) in ACS 

stood revieed to R3. 10,375(reviaed), On 10,6.99 the 

Accauntaflt General. As5ajn rofix&41the pay of the applicant 

and reduced pay in the 1AS grade as indicated in the pay 

slip from R. 15,1000 to Ri* iO,975 on (30-12-96) and 

from Ri. 15,500/- toRi. 11,300 on (1.12.97). The downward 

revision of the pay scale of the applicant ±9 contrary to 

Clause 4 Of Section 1 of Schedule II of the I/4S(pay) Rules 

1954. The learned counsel referring to the Notification 

dated 20.11.97 notifying the IAS(pay) Fifth A.rnendznent Rules 

.1997k subrdtted that under curnn Explanatory Menioranduxfl 

jjmentiOfl& that no rnnber of the jS should be 

' advrpely affected by giving retrospective effect to those 

RuleL The undertaking dated 8608 given by the applicant 

;tO refund any excess payment was a routine undertaking 

required to be given by all such.prornotee officers and the 

said undertaking did not envisage the kind of situatIon now 

created by the ljnp.igned pay slip. Thej relied upon the 

following reported caea :- 

AIR 1994 SC 2480- Bhagwan Shukia -Vs- U•0•I 

(1989)1 SCC 765...PCL  V H.LlTr ehan 
(1975) 3 5CC 1.- u1VT. &ipdt. EØfl.,  V5.L.N.Keshri 

to argue that pay could not be reduced without giving 

opportunity of being heard. 

Hr.}3.C.Pathak, learned 	 appearing 

on behalf of the respofldefltst referred to the written 

A. 
	 contd/-4. 	

I 
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i t at cun t I- r I I (sri  by t 11 n r om p— rd i,n t n • Ti-. wr n , 

• 	•I 

I 	I 	 I 	 i 	 I 	 • 	i 

the recommendation of the 5th Pay Commiision become 

applicable. At the time of their promotion to the IAS 

the applicants were drawing the pay in the pro-revised 

soale. Their pay was not required to be fixed as on 

1.1.96, it was to be fixod with effect from the dato 

of their promotion, lie referred to the Department of 

Personnel Government of 1 ncia letter NO.20015/1/92_lIS(IT) 

dated 10,492 and argued that the applicant's pay was 

fixed initially in terms of this letter. The letter is 

\ 

'U 

C 

reproduced below:- 

"the pay of State Civil service/Non-State Civil 
Service Officers inducted into the Indian Admiril-
strative Service may be fixed In the Senior scale 

• 	at a stage next above their State Pay. Senior 
sca).o of Indian Administrative Service in the 
pre-revised scale consists of (1) Time Scalex 

.3200-4700(iI)JUriior Administrative Grade 
S. 3950-5000: and (iii) Selection Grade Rs.4800- 

• 

	

	5700. While.fixirig pay in such a manner, if the 
pay stage happens to be common to any two grades 

• •.. 	 of the Senior scale, the officer has to be placed 
in the lower of these two grades. In addition, 
they may also be allowed annual incrnents till 
the attainment of the stage of R. 5700/- in 
the normal course."' 

As the lAS pay scales were revised with effect from 1.1.66 

and are based on Consumer Pr4e Index 608, the element of 

Dearness Allowance, Additional Dearness Allowance, Adhoc 

Dearness Allowance and interim Relief were to be merged at 

the time of revision of pay scales with effect from 1.1.89 

were required to be reduced, from the actual pay of the 

State Civil Services Officers and the resultant amount 

would be taken Into account as pay for the purpose of pay 

fixation on appointment in Indian Administrative Service. 

contd/-5 

Lc 	• 

0~ 
N 



• 
PPAI 

• 	 the resultant a%uount 
,XCeoJ the 

maxJ31111m

stage of 

time ncaj e of lAS, the pay wuld bc fJ.yed at ouch 

and the difference In the state wo
,
u1d be protected 

as Personal pay, subject to the conjj0 that total pay 

plua Personal pay 5hOd 
not 	cee 	

, 5700. The personal pay thus 	 WOd be absorbGd in future Increa3 of 
pay, On the basj3 of the letter the 

5Ppiicant'3 pay uld require to be fixed as under s 

"Indian Adnilniatrative exvjce was fixOdas under, 

Pay Scale 
.38251254450 (i) •32047OO/_(T6 Scale) 150-5200_1755933/, 	

(11) 

(Junior Administrative Grade) 
Pay as 

on 30.12.96.,5050 
	4800_5700/..(seleti 

grade). 

Pay as on 
3 0.12,96 Rs,4700/ 
Pay ps , 	350/ 

5050/_ 
• 	

'.: 	c 
/ 	

(Pay Fixed i t 
ermsof Government 

of India letter dated 10,4.92, 

Pay (Central) 

. 1012o/ 	 • 	
. 12,540/ " 

The appljc5 were promoted to the lAs with effect from 

30th Decer 1995, as they were State Civj Seice 

OffIcra till 29,1296. They were author . Ised the benefit8 

of arrear pay and allowance5 of the State Service with 

reference to the AssaLm seIces(RevIi 	
of pay) Rulea, 1993 

with effect from 1.1.96. The pay of S}•L•NTmulI 
	

'266/99) 

COntd/_ 
• 	

f) 	

• 
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- 	as per the State service  rules was Rs. 10,375 in terms o 

the Assam  SorvIcee(tevIaion of pay) Rules, 1998. and his 

pay was ro-ca1cu1atc1 at Rs. 10,975/- in t1io senior ecie of 

Indian 1dministrat1ve Service in the scale of S'..10.650-325-

15850/-. The pay sup dated 10.6.99 was issued on receipt 

of. the Agsam Services (Revision of pay) Rules 1998, which 

was not ara1lable at the time of Issuing the ProvIsional 

pay sup dated 17.6,98. The pay of the applicant was revised 
LL, 

from R5. 5100/- to 15,100/— as 4n Interim measure, in terms 

of I½S  5th Pay Commission amendment Rule 1997 which came 

into force from 1.1.96, with reference to a pre-revised 

State Service pay scale, the pay of the applicant was 

provisionally fixed at the stage pf R. is,ioo/- in the 

revised scale of ks. 15,100/- to 19300/- with the applicant 

,furnishing an undertaking as underi 

'I do hor&y undertake that any excees payment that 
• 	•:-'., may be found to have been made as a result of • 	incorrect fixation of pay or any excess payment 

kdetected in the light of the discrepancies oticod 
:susuently will be refunded by me to the Govern- 

• 	ment either by adjustment against future payments 
due to me or otherwIse.' 

?t. that time It was informed that their pay would be fixed 

on the basis of the reckonable State pay, in pre-revised 

ZASpay scales. The corresponding atages In the revised IAS 

scales 'woi1d then be allowed In the component of the 

snIor scale In which such officers happen to fall in the 

senior scale. The senior pay scales have been described 

as under *- 

(1)3200-4700 Time scale 	(1) 10,650-325- 15850 

3950 5000 Junior AdninI2) 12,750-375 - 16500 
strative Grade. 

4800-5700( Selection grade) (3) 15100-400-19300 

#1 
 The action of this respondents to rofix his pay at a lower 

ge was ohly as per the relevant rubs which lay down 

7 	I 	I 	I 	I 
\L. 	I\•  '\' 	 •_ 
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23- 
dt 

the fA.3 pay of such promotcd °ficers 
is to be  

at the stage next to the recJbl0 state pay. The fixed 

applicant.2 
pay was reul-

red to be fixed n the Sr.ti
e  not in the selection g 

is allowed 
	
a he electi0 Grade ba 

mp1etj0 of 13 years of see 
cantt8 year of a1lot0 	1 	

The
1990 ad he 	be 	e1Igj 0  for 5OCtj grade on1 
	

nthe year of 2003, The fixatj0 of the pay at • 15100 was 
oy an inter 

maure and the pay Slip i88UOd 
to the aPpUCU W 	PrOviona1 One. Tho  rotrospecti0 fixation of the pay o the aPPlICant 

	uj not adversej Uffct the appi 	not Violative of any 
 

a g  rUes. In this 
case as the Stt8 Pay of the aPP1Int 

	s rj3 	with 
effect frorn 1.1,95,According 

to 
respondents the 

in 
IA on 1.1.95nd hi9 pay 

w5 not reIr 	to

Icant 

 be On  the baej3 of pay 
revi2j0 in State seice on 

 ( 	
1.1'.95The NotIfIti0 dated 

17 .10997 revised the na y  the X.A.s. with 
effect from 1.1.96 whoa tho cant 	not in the I.A.S . The  

opertive 	 18 to be0ome 
not i f  

in his 
Case only from 30 12 96 onward3 Th0 

Te5po ens denyhat there has been any 
 

rç on 	 reductj0 in the applj i8  
the donrd revision of his lAs pay on, 

of his revj5 	
State pay. The app'icant 	

the ba 3j 3 

 wag not eligj6 r Selectj0 Grade 
.tn 	1ch Scale 

h pay wa Provisionally - fixed, 4he a pplicant.5 pay was rejr to be fjx 
	in of the Senior sCa10f 	

when the 

qu 

 State pay wa revjd 
 one 

with effect fr 1.1.96 On 4.7.98 
the pay of the 

applicant Was Rs, 10375 

The applIcant.6 
pSy 

in the State pay Scale as 
lAs are given beiowz 

Con 

I 
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Total un9lw'nents of State Pay 

State pay as on 30.12.96 

(revised) 

.10050-325-11025-400- (1)s. 
14625-475-15575/- 	(2). 

(3)R. 
V 

15100 -400- 19300/- 

R~ tQ Inixi. 

tive Service Pay. 

(Sanjor Scales) 

10650-325-1585 0/- 

1275 0.-375-16500/' 

Pay fixed at Rs. 10375/ - 
 Pay fixed at Rs. 10975/- 

IrJ11 	1rn 
Mrniiüstrative Service pay 

Basis Pay - Rs. 	10325/ Basic pay - Rs. 10975/- 

peciai Pay Rs. 	250/- Special Pay- Rs. 250/- 

;earness allowance450/- Dearness 
allowance Rs. 439/- 

A 

HoeRflt Allowance 	600/- House Rent Ps. 1000/ 
A1lowancO 

Coinpensaory Allowance 20/- CompensatOry Rs. 20/- 
/ Allowance 

I 

Special Duty 
A]jowance 

Ps. 587.50 

1.•..1 

Rs. 11660/- 	- 	 . 	 13271.50/- 

A. 
It is 5tated that there 18 no decrease 	the 

emoluments of the applicant. The tespondents have referred 

to the Circular No.2001/1/95-(II) dated 17.5,96. 

The relevant portion of this circular is reproduced 

belowz -  

'. the pay of State Civil Service/Non-State Cizil 
Service offIcers inducted Into the Indian Adrriini- 
strative Service may be fixed in the Senior 
Scale at a stage next above their State Pay 0  

* Senior 	ca1e of Indian Administrative Service In 
the Pre-revised scale consists of (1) Time Scale 
Rs, 	3200-4700(11)Unior Administrative Grade 
Ps. 	3950-000; and (Iii) 	Selection Grade 
4800-5700. While fixing pay in such a manner 1  If 
the pay stage happens to be common to any two 

A grades of the Serdor Scale 1  the officer has to be 
placed in there l9cir of those two grades, In 
addition, they may al!o be allowed annual Incro- 
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ments till attainment of the Stagr of 
?. 5700/_ in the nornu1 ccurse.Ia 

e have .hard the parties at length. 
The Undsput 	,ct 

1 0  that the Upp 1ictwere ,  prcllloted to IS On 30.12.96. 
The pay of the aPplicant ±fl O.k. No. 266/99 as on 30.12.96 
•was . 5050 in the prerevjsed 5tate Sc,11e. The lAS pay r  scale aG revjd ftcrn 1.1496  Was not applicabl(,,  to th 

app1ict on 1.1.96 as on 1.1.96 he was not in lAS. As 
Such f ixatjon of his pay at . 15100/_ 

in t:hc revised IA,J RV 	

Vay 
in 	 :111 	• .'n 	tb I;j. 	ul: hi 	basic 

Of Ps. 5050 ( pre-r€vjec1 tae. pay) zas not ccrrect as in 
terms o Minj, 	rsc)nr]e1, 

P)lic ri.eVjncs & Pensjcns 
crcu1ar No. 2015/1/92_I 	Ii, the oy 

of th aPplicant 
On Promotion 	u be fi;d in the se .tor time sca)., 

'hjch Was P• 
3200-470 (Pr-rev1s1) The 

fixation Of oay at . 4700 on 30
.12.96 + Personal Pay of . 350 

Would make tot 	mo1ent of the al)p 
liCant RS

. 12,540/_ as against 
.1QV2o in Se Srvjce 

( by pay s111) i t j 11 .a . 7 	cn 
4 .8(o revion of 5 tate Service scales 

"ith efft from • 	
•.; 

.1 	the 	
pay in State 3ervje fjd at 

Rs . 10,375 in th scale of 	
. 100503 25_1j075 400 146 

15575. The app11ctc pay in the revised I.\S pay SCrt1 cf Rs. 10.650_3251O5O ias fid 
at P.1Q,976 The total emo1u 

rfliflts in the rev sed scale in State 	rvjco 'orked c'm 
to .1l,66O agn; •. 13271.o in IA. Thus there was no 

of py of the 
applicant prjrn facie, 

it cannot be sajc1 to be 	
of 	

Fixation Of pay at P. 15 
was only protom 

measurr • No infirmity ac such is 
not 

disccrnib1e in the Irnpuned action of the respo ent in refixg the pay by th; impu.çj pay 
S1i, dtrj 10.5 .99. This 	s, hotv(..r, cur 	

vje, Iofc,rsr as th app1jcant have 	 ,om• 	Lrcc Lly, 'c 
are of the opirjon that 

'p 

	

C!: m:d 	. 	• ri  

ci. 	
••: 

IN 



- lu•- 

ends of juit ice would be mot, if a direction As 

on the applients to ventilate their grievances 

the Respondent. No.1 by way of a Repreer]tation So t.flL 

the said Resçondent can look into their grievances as 

per law. The applicant3 are accordingly directed to 

make a detailed Representation before the Respondent No.1 

narrating their grievances within six weeks from receipt 

of this order. If such Representation or Repre3entation 	r' 

made, the Responient. 1,1o.1 5hril.1 examine and consider the 

same as per l.aw without being influenced by way of our 

observations, and pass a reasoned order with utmost. 

expedition, preferably within four weeks, from the receipt 

of the Representation. The app1icatts. will be free to 

move appropriate forum, if they still feel aggrieved on the 

disposal of their representations. 

Thc.app1ications are disposed of as above. 

Thr1bal1 be no order as to costs. 

	

Ply

' 	... 

I 	. 	 sd/VICE CHA1RnAN 
Sd/MEMBER (Adm) 

• ( "1J jtli 

........ ç.' 

i(EIv1 	'; 

(S 	 •' 	 ' 

S 	 . 
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TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND 

PENSIONS, DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING, 

NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI-110001 

IN THE flATTER OF 

FIXATION OF PAY UNDER THE INDIAN ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICE (PAY) RULES, 1954. 
11 

IN THE MATTE!? OF 

REVISION OF PAY UNDER THE INDIAN ADMINISTRATIVE 

SERVICE (PAY) FIFTH AMENDMENT RULES, 1997. 

IN THE MATTE!? OF 

PAY SLIP NO.GE-CELL/IAS1221 Dt. 2-6-99 ISSUED BY 

THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) ASSAM,GUrIAHATI-781029. 

- AND - 

IN TIlE PIA17E1? OF 

SUBMITTING REPRESENTATION IN PERSUANCE OF THE ORDER 

DATED 25.6.2001 PASSED BY THE HON' BLE CENTRAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH IN THE O.A. 

LABOUR COMMISSIONER, ASSAfI, 

COPINA TI! NAGAR, 

x ° 	 GUWAIJATI-G. i 

PETITIONER 

( ConL..2 ) 

cj 
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- ivij,jj 1-'ETITIQNER !0ST RESPECTFULLY SHEIET/j AS UNDER 

	

1. 	
CIRCU1STANCES OF THIS REPRESENTATION : 

1.1. 	
That your humble petitioner was initiafly appointed in the Assam 

Civil Service in the year 1975 and there after appointed by 

promotion in the Indian Administrative Service (hereafter I.A.S.) 

vide Govt. of India Notification No. 1401515196 AIS (1) dt. 36th 

Dec. 1996 and joined on the some day. 

A copy of the aforCsojd flotifjcatjon rcpuWj5bed by 

the Govt. of Assam is enclosed herewith which is marked as Annexure 

- I. 

	

1.2. 	
At the time of appointment in the I.A.S. on 30-12-96 the basic pay 

of the petitiner was fls.5,201- in the Scale of Pay Rs.3825 - 125 

4450 - 150 - 5200 - 175 - 5900. The Accountant General Assom 

(Respondent No.2 as figured in OA No.257 of 99 hereinafter A.G.) in 

June, 97 fixed the payof the Petitioner at Rs.54001- (vide pay 

slip No. GE-i - CELL/IA5157.69 dt. .2-6-97) as per provision of 

Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rule, 1954 (hereinafter Rules 

of 1954) and sevral Notification issued by the Govt. of India for 

this purpose. When the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Fifth 

Amendment Rules, 1997 was published by Notification No. 1402112197 

- AIS (II)A dt. 16-10-97 the substantive pay of the Petitioner was 

revised from Rs. 5400 to 15,500 in the scale of Es. 15,100 - 4 - 

18,300 by the A.G. Vide Pay Slip No. GE - CELL/IAS1228 dt. 8-6-98. 

4. A 

Copy 
of the Pay Slip dt. 8-6-98 is enclosed as 

Annexu0 - 

( Cont..3 ) 
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The said Pay Slip also allowed your humble Petitioner to an 

increment w.e.f. 1-12-97 fixing his pay as on 1-12-97 at s.15,9001-

vide Pay Slip No. GE-CELL/IAS1228 dtd. 8-6-98 marked as Annexure 

-4. 

	

1.3. 	Under the Assam Services (Revision of Pay) I?ules, 1998 was 

published on 4-7-98 the A.G. refixed the substantive pay of your 

humble Petitioner to Rs.11 0 3001- w.e.f. 30-12-96 and to Ths.11,3001-

from 1-7-97 in the scale of pay of Rs.10,650 - 325 - 15,850 in the 

lAS reducing the substantive pay from Rs.15,5001- and J?s.15,9001-

respectively vide Pay Slip No. GE Cell/IAS1221 dt. 2-6-99. 

A copy of the Pay Slip dt. 2-6-99 is enclosed and 

marked as. Annexure -6. 

	

1.4. 	Being agrieved by the arbitrary and suo moto refixation of the 

substantive pay by the A.G. your humble Petitioner who did not 

hold any lien to the Assam Service (Revision. of Pay) Rules, 1998, 

filed an application before the Guwahatj Branch of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal which was registered as O.A. No. 267 of 

1999 and the Hon'ble Tribunal by its orders dt. 25-6-2001 has 

directed as under. . . 

As the applicants have come directly, we are of the 

opinion that the ends of justice would be met if a direction issued 

on the applicants to ventilate their grievances as per law. The 

applicants are accordingly directed to make a detailed 

Representation before the respondent No. -I narrate their grievances 

I.. 

(ConL..4) 

I) 

AttGSt 
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within 6 weeks from the receipt of the order. If such 

Representation or Representations are made, the Respondent No. - I 

shall examine and consider the same as per law without being 

influenced by way of our observations and pass a reasoned order 

with utmost expedition preferably within 4 weeks from the receipt 

of the Representation. 

Hence; persuant to the aforesaid direction of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal, your petition has submitted this Representation 

for the ends of justice. Though the aforesaid order was passed on 

25-6-2001, the same was forwarded to your Petitioner in an address 

on 27-7-2001 which was received by the Petitioners office on 

27-8-2001. Therefore, the Representation is within the period of 

limitation. Copy of the forwarding letter No. CAT/GHY/JUDL/2723 dt 

27-7-2001 is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure -9. 

1.5 	Since the union of India is represented by the Secretary to the 

Govt.of India, Ninistry of Personnel, Public Grievances 8 Pension, 

Deptt. of Personnel 8 Training, New Delhi, was made Respondent No.1 

in O.A. No. 267 of 1999, hence the petition is submitted to him 

accordingly. 

2. 	FACTS OF EASE 

2.1. 	That your humble Petitioner was initially appointed in the Assam 

Civil Service in the year 1975 and has worked in several capacities 

as member of the Assam Civil Seçvice in the State of Assam. 

(Cont..5) 
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2.2. 	That your humble Petitioner was nominated and appointed in Indian 

Adnthistrntivo Service vide Government of India Notification No. 

14015/5/9 - AIS(i) dated 30th December, 1996 and accordingly your 

humble Petitioner joined lAS on 30.12.'1 996. 

A copy of the said Notification which was 

re-published by Government of Assam is enclosed hereto and marked 

as Annexure - 1. 

	

2.3. 	Thát at the time of appointment in the lAS your. humble Petitioner 

was drawing the salary as per the Pay Slip issued by the Accountant 

General, Assm bearing. No. GE-11PS11866 and the basic salary was 

Rs.5,200/. 

A copy of the said Pay Slip, is enclosed hereto and 

marked as. Itnnexure -2. 

2.4. 	That the pay of the lAS Officers. is guided by the Indian 

Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 (hereinafter referred to 

as Rules) and Rule 4(3) of thesaid Rules deals with the fixation 

of the Initial pay of a promoted officer who has not hold a cadre 

post in. an officiating capacity and the sub-rule 3 of the Rule 4. of 

the said Rules reads as under 

"The initial pay of a promoted officer who prior to 

the date of the appointment to the lAS Officer had 

not held a cadre post in an officiating capacity 

shall br fixthd in accordance with the principles 

laid down in section-i of the Schedulell." 

( Cont..6 ) 
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Clause. 2 of Section-i of Schedule-Il deals with the pay fixation of 

a promoted officer who is substantive in higher scale of the State 

Civil Service and your humble Petitioner being in the Senior 

Grade-I of the State Civil Service is naturally guided by the 

Clause 2 of the Section-I of the said rule in the matter of his pay 

fixation under the lAS Pay Rules. The Clause 2 of the Sect:ion-1 of 

Schedule-Il of the said rules reads as under :- 

"The initial pay of a promoted officer who is 

substantive in the higher scale of the State Civil 

Service shall be fixed at the stage of senior 

scale of the L4S next above his actual pay in the 

higher scale. 

Provided that in a case where the pay in the 

senior scale of the 'Indian Administrative Service 

calculated in accordance with clause (1) is higher 

than that admissible under this clause, the 

promoted officer shall be entitled to such higher 

pay." 

2.5. 	Thus it is very much clear that the pay of a promoted officer is to 

be fixed next above to his actual pay in the higher scale of the 

- State Civil Service and the only limitation to this rule is 

provided for in Clause 8 of the said section which provides 	that 

the 	basic pay of a promoted officer shall 	not at any time exceed 

the basic pay he would have dr-wn on the lAS time scale as a direct 

recruit 	on 	that 	date 	if he 	had been 	appointed to 	the 	lAS 	on 	the 

date 	on 	which he 	was 	appointed to 	the 	State Civil 	Service 	which. 

( Cont..7 ) 
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means that the pay of a promoted officer can not exceed the pay of 

the direct recruit taking into account his date of entry in the 

State Civil Service as the entry in LAS. 

2.6. 	
Your humble Petitioner at the time of his appointment in the lAS 

was drawing asubstantive pay of fls.5,2001 and as such his pay was 

fixed in lAS by the Accountant General, Assam vide 

GE-1-CELL/IAS16769 dated 2.6.1997 as follows :- 

Substantive pay 	... 	 J:?S 5,400/ - 

Special pay 	 ... 	 Ps. 	2501 

Dearness Allowance 	... 	 Rs. 6,4261 

S.D.A. 	 •.. 	 Ps. 	6751- 

Interim flelief 	... 	 Ps. 1,180/- 

	

Conveyance Allowance ... 	 fls. 	201- 

Total 	 ... 	 Rs.13,9511 

A copy of the said Pay Slip bearing No. GE-i-CELL! 

IAS167-69 dated 2.6.1997 is enclosed hereto and marked as Annexure 

- 	 -3 and perhaps at the instructions of the Central Government. 

2.7. 	Your humble Petitioner had been drawing his salary in accordance 

with the said Pay Slip till his pay was revised in accordance with 

the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Fifth amendment Rules 1997 

w?jjc!i was published vide Notification No. 11,02112197Ai5(2) doled 

16.10.1997. I'leanwhile your humble Petitioner joined as Labour 

( Cont..8 ) 
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Commissioner on 3.11.1997 and got the Pay Slip issued by the 

Accountant General vide No. CJ-C!r,r1Ifls1220 doted 8.6.1998 and the 

pay was fixed as on 30-12-1996 :- 

Substantive pay 	... 	fls.15,500/- 

Special pay 	 ... 	Rs. 	2501- 

Dearness Allowance 	... 	Us. 	6201- 

S.D.A. 	 ... 	Rs. 	657/- 

C.C.A. 	 ... 	f?s. 	201- 

Total = 	... 	Rs.17, 0651- 

2.8 	The said Pay Slip also allowed your humble pettitioner to an 

increment w.e.f. 1.12.1997 fixing his pay as on 1.12.1997 as under 

Substantive pay 	... 	Rs.15,9001- 

Special pay 	... 	Us. 	2501- 

Dearness Allowance 	•. 	 T?5. 2,0671 

S.D.A. 	 ... 	Us. 	675/- 

C.C.A. 	 ... 	Rs. 	201- 

Total 	 I?s.18,9121-. 

11 

A copy of the said Pay Slip dated 8.6.1998 is 

enclosed hereto and marked as Annexure 

(Cont..9) 
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2.9. 	Your humble Petitioner has 
been drawing his pay in accordance with 

the Pay Slip issued by the AccounLaflt\Gefl'1, Itssam on 8.6.1998 

till the date. In the meantime the pay of the Assam Civil Service 

to which your humble petjtionerorigiflallY belonged was revised 

w.e.f. 1.1.1996 in the year 1998. Since your humble Petitioner 
did 

not any more remain In the Assom Civil Service after his induction 

into Indian Administrative Service the Accountant General, Assam 

issued a Pay Slip revising his pay in the Assam Civil Service upto 

29.12.1996 by a Pay Slip issued on bearing No.GE1/P.S.11266 dt. 

10.11 . 98. 

A copy of the said Pay Slip Is enclosed hereto and 

marked as Annexure -S. 

	

2.10, 	In the said Pay Slip issued on 10.11.1998 period upto 29.12.1996 

was only covered and naturally it did not and could not have 

covered any period beyond 30.12.1996 because on that day onwards 

your humble Petitioner ceased to be a member of the Assam Civil 

Service on his induction into Indian Administrative Service. 

	

2.11. 	Surprisingly enough the Accountant General, Assam,. has issued a pay 

slip bearing No. GE CELL/IAS1221 dated 2.6.1999 w?ich was posted by 

the.bfflce of the Accountant General, Assam on: 22.6.1999 and the 

same was received by me on 30th June, 1999. By this Pay Slip the 

Accountant General, Assam has reduced my substantive pay from 

Rs.15,5001 
to R.11,300/ as on 30.12.1996 and from 1?S.15,9001T to 

fls.11,6251 as on 1.12.1997 thus bringing my total emoluments 

( Cont..10 ) 
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reduced from Rs.17,065' to 
Us.12,6971 as on 30.12.1996 and from 

fls.18,9121 to J?s.14,852/ as on 1.12.1997 This has 
been done in 

violation of all rules, regulati0ns 
norms, settled principles of 

law and of jurisprudence 
and of natural justice. 

A copy of the said 
impugned Pay Slip is enclosed 

hereto and marked as AnnCXurO -6. 

Petitioner most 
respectfully submits that the 

pay of 

2.12. 	your humble  

your humble Petitioner 
was alreadY fixed on 30.12.1996 in 

accordance with the said Rules and it was only required to be 

revised in accordance with 
the principles set forth by Fifth Pay 

Commission and it was done by the Accountant General, 
Assam when 

the substantive pay was 
revised from Rs.5,4001 

in the old scale 

to Rs.15,500/ in the revised scale. Although 
the benefit of 

revision was given w.c.f. 1.1.1996 by the Fifth 
Pay Commission but 

In case of your Petitioner the 
revisiafl was effected .e.f. 

duction of your humble petition
er  

30.12.1996 i.e. the date of in  

into I.A.S. 

2.13. 	The 
retrospective revision of pay can 

never mean reduction in the 

substantive pay as 
reduction of pay 

means reduction in the status 

a step would be contrary to 

of a Government servant and such 	
the 

Constitutional 
provisions and law. 

As a matter of fact every time 

ded in the Pay (Amendment) 

the pay is revised a certificate 
is appen  

Rules that 
the retrospective effect given 

to the Rules will not 

This certific 	wo 
affect any o fficer adverselY. 	

JVCl whfl the 

revised we.f. 
1.1.1986 and also when 

the Fifth 

lAS Pay Rules wer  
( Cont..1 1  ) 
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Amendment to the lAS Pay Rules was made in the year 1997 giving 

retrospective effect from 1.1.1996, an Expl ana tory  P.lemorandum was 

appended to the Fifth Amendment: of the lAS Pay Rules which reads as 

under 

(9~ 

"The Central Government 'ms decided to impictnenL 

the recommendations made by the Fifth Central Pay 

Commission relating to revision of scales of pay 

in respect of the All India Services with effect 

from the 1st January, 1996. !'ith a view to 

implement those recommendations, the Indian 

Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 are being 

amended accordingly with effect from the 1st 

January, 1996. 

It is certified that no member of the Indian 

Administrative Service is likely to be adversely 

affected by giving retrospective effect to these 

Rules. 

From this memorandum it is explicitly clear that 

the Government of India has certified that no member of the Indian 

Administrative Service is likely to be adversely affected by giving 

retrospective effect to these Rules and this certifiation has been 

rendered false and nugatory by. the Accountant General, Assam by 

reducing pay of your humble Petitioner in violation of every set 

norms, rules, regulations and law. 

V 

ttSt 

Oocaw  

I 	 ( Cont. .12 ) 



(12)*  

A copy of the TA 	(P.iy) F! ff:h AmnnrIwrnt flu le', .1097 

of which the said explanatory Alemorandum forms a part and which has 

been notified by Government of India vide Notification 14021/2/97-

ATS(II)-A dated 10.10. 1907 and re-published by Government of Asam 

vide Notification 11111.19197140 dtd. 20.11.1997 is enclosed hereto 

and marked as Annexure -7. 

2.14. 	The Accountant General, Assam has totally misconstrued and 

misunderstood the legal provisions relating to Pay fixation and pay 

revision by treating the two things as synonymous. The pay once 

fixed and fixed in accordance with law can not be reduced in the 

name of revision simply because 'the revision has been given 

retrospectively. 

2.15 	Your humble Petitioner thinks and feels that Accountant General, 

Assam has mis-construed the Clause (I,) of the Section 1 of the 

Schedule II of the L4S (Pay) Rules, 1954 which reads as under :- 

"In the case of a promoted officer appointed to the 

Indian Adininist'rative Service on promotion, on any 

enhancement of his actual pay in the State Civil 

Service in which he holds a lien, as a result of 

an increment in the lower scale or the higher 

scale of that service, or in the event of 

confirmation in the higher scale of the State 

Civil Service the officer, shall, during the 

period of probation, be entitled to have his pay 

r 
	

( Cont. .13 ) 
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in 	the 	senior 	
r. cn.lfl 	of 	the 	Indian 

Administrati'e Service recalculated in accordance 

with the principles laid down in 
this Section on 

the basis of his enhanced pay 
in the State Civil 

Service, as If he 
was promoted to the Indian 

Administrative Service with 
effect from the date 

of such enhancement. 
of 

Views of the Accountant General - at Para12 in 

respect of 
clause (4) "The applicant was in 

State Civil Service 

till 29-1296 and the revision of the State 
pay was giVen effect 

from 1-1-96 is within the period of 
probation and accordingly in 

terms of the above Rule his State pay was revised as per Assam 

Service (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1998 effective from 1-1-96 all 

consequential benefit authorised to him." 

The Accountant General overruled the Statutory 

written statement 

Rules in their statement in Para12 of their 
	- 

without authoritY. 

A plain reading of the 
said Clause will reveal that 

this clause gives an I'entitlement" to 
the officer and does not 

provide a sword to the Accountant General to 
cut and reduce the pay 

already fixed under the Rules. Over and 
above it applies only in 

n probation of your humble 

case of 
an officer while he is o  

Petitioner was over on com?letion of one year in the Indian 

Administrative Service 
i.e. on 30.12.1997 and your humble 

Petitioner ceased to have any 
lien after the expitY of one 

year in 

( Cent..1 4  ) 
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lAS and as such any revision which has not been effected during his 

probation period cannot affect either to the advantage or to the 

detriment to the interetS of your humble petitioner as the said 

Clause 4 of the Section 1 of the Schedule II of the said Rules 

shall not apply in case of your Petitioner. 

2.16 	The Accountant General.. Assam by issuing 
the impugned Pay Slip has 

violated the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 and 

the Indian Administrative Service (Probation) Rules, 1954. The 

Accountant General, Assam has not even cared to refer and rely the 

certificate given in the explanatory memorandum to the Fifth 

Amendment of the Pay Rules whereby it has been certified that no 

existing lAS Officer will be adversely affected by retrospective 

effect of the Amendment. The impugned Pay Slip has been issued 

carelessly, if not with malice and with ulterior motive. Before 

issuing the impugned Pay Slip the Accountant General, Assam ought 

to have given an opportunity to your humble Petitioner to place and 

explain the legal provisions in this regard but by not doing so the 

Accountant General has put at bay all the established canons of 

Natural Justice. 

2.17. 	Your humble Petitioner further submits that the impugned Pay Slip 

reducing the pay of your humble Petitioner will have the effect of 

reducing the status of your humble Petitioner and. will affect 

your humble Petitioner adversely and will place him in a 

disadvantageous position in terms of status and this is clearly 

contrary to the ConsUtutional provisions ap0rt from causing a huge 

financial loss. 

( Cont. .15 ) 
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2.18. 	Your humble Petitioner begs to refer to the Notification issued by 

the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, 

Department of Personnel and Training bearing No.2001112193-IAS(II) 

-A dated 6.5.1994 and 14.7.1995. The latest Notification was issued 

by the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, 

Department of Personnel & Training on 14.11.1996 (i.e. one and 

half month) prior to the appointment of your humble Petitioner in 

lAS bearing No. 2001111195-lAS (II) which relates to protection of 

pay of the State Civil Service Officers promoted to lAS in this 

Notification the Government of India has clearly stated that if the 

initial pay of an Officer gets fixed somewhere in the Sr. Time 

Scale Extended upto of Ps.4800 - 5700, he gets further annual 

increments till he reaches the stage of Rs.57001- and also a 

maximum of three stagnation increments if he happens to stagnate 

thereafter. The pay of your Petitioner in the State Civil Service 

at the time of his induction in lAS was Rs.5,2001- and as such he 

was given the selection grade scale (fls.4800 - 5700) and 

accordingly the Accountant General, Assani issued the ray Slip 

referred to as Annexure -3 fixing substantive pay of your humble 

Petitioner at Rs.54001-. Once the pay was fixed in the selection 

grade it cannot be refixed in a lower scale. The selection grade 

scale of Rs.4800-5700 was substituted under the Amendment Pules of 

1997as 15,100 - 400 - 18,300 and as such the increments availed by 

your humble petitioner in the old scale of 4800 - 150 - 5700 should 

have been added while revising your humble Petitioner's pay and as 

such his pay ought to have been fixed in the following manner 

( Cont. .16 ) 
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First State of 	... 	15,100.00 

Selection Grade 

Two increments 	 800.00 

Total = 	 ... 	15,9000O 

 

The Accountant General, Assam has therefore erred in fixing the pay 

of your humble Petitioner vide Annexure-4 at Rs.15,1001- in place 

of Rs.15,9001- as on 30.12.1996. Accordingly the pay ought to have 

been Rs.16,3001- as on 1.12.97in place of Rs.15,5001- 

2.19. 
Your humble Petitioner further submits that once the pay is fixed 

under the selection grade it can not be reduced to Senior Time 

Scale as it will mean reduction in the status of your humble 

petitioner. The reduction of the pay of your humble Petitioner is 

therefore, illegal, violative of Rules and Regulations and contrary 

to the Government Notification already issued by the Ministry of 

Personnel, Pension & Public Grievances Deptt of Personnel 8 

Training. 

'I 

Your humble Petitioner begs to quote clause (9) of 

Section (1) of Schedule (II) of the Rules of 1954 as follows ; 

ISNotwithstanding anything contained in any clause 

of the Section, the py of a promoted officer 

whose pay has been fixed in the Senior Scale of 

Indian Administrative Service prior to the date of 

Publication in the Official Gazette of the Indian 

( Cent. .17 ) 
j 



 

( 17 ) 

Administrative Service (Pay) Eleventh Amendment 

Rules, 1976, in accordance with the existng 

provisions of the Indian Administrative Service 

(Pay) Rules, 1954, shall not be fixed in the 	 -I 

revised Senior Scale of the Indian Administrative 

Service under the Section at a stage lower than 

the pay fixed earlier." 

But the learned Accountant General, Assam has 

repeatedly asserted that the Impugned Pay Slip dtd. 2-6-99 (GE 

CELL/IAS1221) was issued on the basis of the publication of the 

Assam Service (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1998 on 4-798 which is 

barred by the provision of clause (9) above. 

2.20. 	Recording the reasons for re-calculation or re-reuixation of the 

petitioner's substantive pay reducing from Rs.15,5001 	to 

Rs.11,3001- the A.G. has repeatedly declared in their written 

statements that 

(A) "At that time, the State pay of the applicant 

was under revision and as the applicant was 

in the State Service till 29.12.96, he was not 

entitled the benefit of central pay revision, 

as the herierit of revision is applicable to 

those All lndia Service/Central Service 

Officers, who were on All India Service or on 

Central Service on 01.01.96" (Para-15). 

( Cont. .18 ) 
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UPay revision benefit was not applicable to the 

applicant since he was not in the Indian 

Administrative Service post 	on. 01.01.96' 

(Para-15). 

"The applicant was in the State Civil Service 

till 29.12.96. Thus he is not entitled to get 

the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Fifth 

Amendment Rules, 1997 benefits, which have come 

into force on the 1st day of 1996 (that is only 

on officer who wos in the Indian Athnf..nistrfltiVC 

Service on 01.01.96 is entitled to the pay 

• revision benefits) ". (Para-17) 

These statements of the A.G. need no further 

clarifications or explanations as to their, understanding and 

appreciation of the existing rules and guidelines in fixing and 

revising substantive pay in terms of the lAS (Pay) Fifth Amendment 

Rules, 1997. These quoted statements of the A.G. have asserted that 

officers who were neither in the lAS nor in the Central Service on 

or before 1.1.96, they are not entitled to the benefits of the lAS 

(Pay) Fifth Amendment Rules, 1997. 

Your humble petitioner begs to submit 	that 	ii 	order to protect 	the 

protections provided 	by various 	rules 	and 	guidelines1 	the 

Government of Jndia has been issuing a 	Certificate along 	with 	the 

pay 	rules amendments 	after 	publication 	of 	each Pay 	Commission 

Report. Similar certificate is also appended to the lAS (pay) 	Fifth 

( Cont..19 ) 
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Amendment Rules, 1997, with title of Explanatory Memorandum, vide' 

Notification No. 1402112197-Ai5(Ii)-A, dated 16.10.97 which is as 

hereunder 

"The Central Government has decided to implement 

the recommendations made by the Fifth Central Pay 

Commission relating to revision of scales of pay 

in respect of the All India Services with effect 

from the 1st January, 1996. With a view to 

implement those recommendations, the Indian 

Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 are being 

amended accordingly with effect the 1st January, 

1996." 

"It is certified that no member of the Indian 

Administrative Service is likely to be adversely 

affected by giving retrospective effect of these 

rules." 

This certificate has been rendered nullity and 

nugatory by A.G.. by refixing and reducing the substatntive pay of 

the petitioner by the impugned pay slip dated 20-6-1999 has 

adversely affected the petitioner both financially as well as in 

the rank and status in terms of scales of pay. 

2.22. 

' —go" 
- 

The A.G. has again repeatedly contended that the revision of the 

substantive pay from t?s.5,/00/- to fls.15,5001- was made 

"provisionally" and as an "interim measure", vide Para 9, 10, 11, 

13 & 16 of their written statements. 

	

(Cont..20) 	 A 
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Your huntb1i 1ieL1 tioner bcjs to submi. t Llaa t there i. s 

no 	provision for fixing 	pay 	and 	issuing pay 	slip either 

"provisionally" or as 	"interim measure" 	in 	the lAS 	(Pay) Rules, 

1954 or in the Notification dated 16.10.97 publishing the lAS (Pay) 

Fifth Amendment Rules, 1997 or any Notifications issued thereunder. 

As the pay of the petitioner 	is 	guided 	by 	the aforesaid Rules 	& 

Notifications, the contention of provisional pay slip and interim 

measure is baseless and misleading. 

	

, 2.23. 	Your humble petitioner beg to state. that (1) Shri Santanu 

Iihottacharjec (5CS-1990) (2) Smti Sunanda Sengupto (SCS-1990) (3) 

Shri Bhudev Basumatarl (scs-1990) (4) Shri Anup Kumar Tholagupu 

(SCS-1990) etc. are my hatch mates and the year of ol.lol:mont of the 

I.A.S. Cadre is some and in receipt of the scale of Pay (Rs.15,100 

- 18,300). But the learned A.G. has reduced my scale of Rs.00,650 

- 15,850) by a stroke of pen on 2-6-99 which is discriminatory, 

unconstitutional and violative of all provision of rules and 

regulations and therefore a fit case to set aside the impugned pay 

slip dt. 2-6-1999. 

A copy of Govt. Notification No. AflI-61871378 dt. 

24-3-2000 enclosed as Annexure -8. 

	

2.24. 	Your humble petitioner begs to submit that the A.G.has re,fixed his 

substantive pay by reducing from Rs.15,5001- to fls.11,3001- with 

retrospective effect whereby it has reduced his rank and status as 

in the lAS promotion is effected not from post to post but from one 

scale to another scale of pay bracketed with Grade and all these 

had been clone by the A.C.td LhouL offering the opportunl Ly to the 

( Cont..21 ) 
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petitioner to defend his case before the impugneJi pay slip was 

issued. This was a gross 
violation of the principles of natural 

Shukila Vs. Union of India 8 Others, the 

justice. In Bhagawafl  

Hon'ble Supreme Court had ruled 
as follows 

"There is also no dispute 
that the basicpay of the 

applicant was reduced to Rs.lAl/ p.m. from 

Rs.190/ in 1991 retrospectively w.e.f. 18.12.1970 

the applicant has obviously 
been vitiated with 

civil consequences but he had been granted no 

opportunity to show cause against the reduction of 

his basic pay. He was not even put on notice 

before his pay was reduced by the department and 

the order caine to be made behind his back without 

following any procedure known to law. There has, 

thus, been a flagrant violation 
of the principles 

of natural justice and 
the appellant has been made 

to suffer huge financial loss withoUt 
being heard. 

Fair play in action warrants 
that no such order 

which has the effect on an employee s uffering 

civil consequences should he passed without 

putting the concerned to notice and giving him a 

hearing in the matter. Since that was not done, 

the order dated 27.7.1991, which was impugned 

(COnt..22) 
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3. 

before the Tribunal, could not certainly be 

sustained and the Central Administrative Tribunal 

fell in an error in dismissing the petition of the 

appellant. We, accordingly, accept this appeal and 

set aside the order of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal dated 17.9.93 as well as the order 

impugned before the Tribunal dated 25.7.1991 

reducing the basic pay of the appellant." (AIR 

1994 SC2481). - 

Your humble Petitioner begs to submit further that 

your petitioner's case is almost identical with that of the 

appellant and the judgement quoted above. Even if a concerned 

statute or statutory rules is silent on the pre-decisional hearing 

of the affected person suffering civil consequences, any decision 

without offering the opportunity of hearing such person would 

result in the miscarriage of justice. 

- 	In view of the above decision of the apex court of 

the country, your petitioner would like to pray the government to 

set side the impugned pay slip dated 2.6.1999 (Annexure-6). 

RELIEF. PRAYED FOR : 

In view of the factual position and statutory 

provisions, stated hereinabove from Para 2.1 to 2.24, your humble 

petitioner earnestly prays that 

( Cont. .23 ) 
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(1) 	 Necessary order mayghe issued for fixation of pay 

of the petitioner at the stage of Rs.5,4001 in the 

pro-revised scale of pay and at Rs.15.,5001 in the 

revised scale w.e.f. 30.12.96 in accordance with 

the I/iS (Pay) Fifth Amendment hubs, 1997 ; 

The impugned pay slip No.GE.CELC1IAS1221, dated 

2.6.1999 may be set aside. 

The A.G. may be directed to issue fresh pay slip 

with all consequential benefits ; and 

NO 	 Direction may be given to provide any other reiief/ 

benefits to the petitioner as the government of 

India may deem entitled and legal. 

Yours faithfully, 

L 

Od-oof. 
( A.K. flalakar ) 

Labour Commissioner : Assam 

Copy to 

The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt.of Assam, 
Deptt.of Personnel (A), 
Assam Sachivalaya, Dispur, 
Guwahati-781006, for information. 

( A.K. '1a1akar ) 
Labour Commissioner Assam 

Cuwahati-16 



N'o. 20015/l/2001-AlS(ll) 
Govel - 11111C111 oflildia 

rvl illistry ol I'ersolllIel, Ptihlie ( iievaiice; & I'cii';iuus 

Department o I Personnel and Training 

To 
	 New Delhi, Dated 

	
January, 2002. 

The Chief Secretary 
Govt. of Assam 
Department of Personnel (Persoiinc I A) 
Assam Secretariat (Civil) 
Dispur, Guwahati. 

Subject : Pay fixation of Sb. Ananta Kumar Malakar, lAS (SCS:90) - O.A. 
No. 267/99 filed in CAT, Guwaliati Bench - Representation 
regarding. 

S iij, 

I am directed to say that we have received a representation made by Sb. 
Ananta Kumar Malakar, a promoted I AS oFficer, dated 03. 10.2001 
subsequent to the directions oithe CA'!', Guwahati Bench in O.A. No. 267/99 
dated 25.06.2001 on the above subject. Sh. Malakar, aiongwith two other 
promoted officers, had gone to the CAT against their pay revision in the lAS' 
as a consequence of the retrospective State pay revision effected from 1.1.96.  
On his appointment in the lAS from 30.12.96, the lAS pay of Sh. Malakar 
was first fixed in the pre-revised Selection Grade on the basis of his State pay 
drawn in a substantive capacity which had not been revised till that time. 
When the State pay scales were later on revised in 1998 'and made effective 
from 1.1.96,  his lAS pay had again to be revised on the basis of the revised 
State pay being drawn by him at the time of his appointment in the lAS. 
Necessary action was accordingly taken by the A.G. but it turned out that his 
pay was brought downwards to the Senior Tiiiic Scale. Aggrieved by this, Sh. 
Malakar moved the CAl' who is now stated to have pronounced in their 
judgement dated 25.06.2001 that Sb. Malakai' would first make a detailed 
representation to Respondent No. I who would examine and consider the 
same as per law and would pas' a reasoned orde preferably within a period 
of 4 weeks from the date of receipt of representation. Accordingly, Sb. 
Malakar has now madc a representation in this regard on 3. i 0.2001, a copy Of 
which has also been sent to the State Govt. 

2. 	'Flie representation ol' Sb. Malakar has been exuiiiiited in detail. II is 
luiid that (he action taken by the A.(; iii icducing the lY  oh' Sli. Mahikai 
subsequent to the retrospective State pay revision Was in order and well in 
accordance with (lie i'c levaiil rules and i tlstructioiis. The position as per rules, 
is as lollows 



As per the proVisions cotitaiiicd in Schedule II ni the lAS (Pivi 
ltil". 	t 1 ) 	I 	i, 	tilt 	:i 	r\!tItp 	iIl l 	11 	1, i f 	11 1 . 	11111141 i 
ii 	it 	itt 	I' 	

i 	 ' ff 	II...,. 	 I, 	 it. 	I 	I. 	... 	it. 	, , i 	• 	ii 

(JI 	0 

substantive State pay of the officer concerned. Such pay has to 

he further revised dui'iIlu the period oi pIo1)at loll of tile officer iii 
the lAS ii' lhei'e is any increase in the substantive State pay 

during this period. Sh. MalaIar was drawing the Sthte pay iii a 
suhsnini VC 	IJ)iC it V at I in' sI:tI'' 	II I 	. 	at 	I 	liii it 	itt It 
ItittilittIit , tI 	itt 	lit 	I 	tilt 	II) 	I 	I 	 t,tflu,t, 	1111(1 
lit 	' 	II 	iii. 	Iii 	Ill 	I 	'ii 	Ii 	iii 	 t 	I it lit 

ii 	 t 	If 	1 	 it 	 i• 	 I 

I 	I 11111 	I It 	lift 	lii 	t 	I 	 I I I 	IfiIi1 	1 1 .1 	III 	lilt 
''iii 	ii 	• it 	itt I 	t 	I 	It 	I 	 I• 	 •i 	iih 	I I , II 	1 	t 	11 1 1111  

I.l.uhct 	till 	lItt 	I.t.t. 	ti 	Iii' 	i'tutiiitit'iitittittii, 	til 	lit' 	10th 
('t1tilIl1j;j i iII, 	A'; 	Iii'. 	t'vi'tf 	Ii\S 	tt' 	I'II 	iii 	lit' 

(ilu(ic, the revised i,\S pay was uIo fixed iii (lie SLiliIe ievist.d 

grade. On issuance of the rCviSeo pay scales, the provisional pay 

of' SN. Maiakar, as fixed above. was re-Fixed in the revised lAS 

pay scales at the stage oF R s. I 5500 in the Select ion Grade lion i 
30.12.96, with the next date of increment being 01 . 12.97 raising 

his pay to Rs. 15900. 'I'hese pay fixations were however 
provisional and Iiicrelui'e subject to adjiisiiiieiits, if' necessary, (jfl 

subsequent _'evisioll of tue State pay scales. This was also made 

clear iii his pay fixation order and it was also indicated that in 

case soiiie overpayiiiei Its I iad i)eel i iiiade oil his initial pay 
fixation, tile SlllC \Vouid be recovered. 

The Slate pay scales were later on revised in 1998 and were 

given a i'eli'ospcclive cl'ft'ct li'oiii 1.1.96. As Sli, Malakar was in 

the State Service nit 1.1.90 and till 29.12.96, his State PiY had to 

be revised. This was done and nii the' basis i,I his revised State 

pay as on 29. I 2.96, his lAS pay was i'eflxcd ii'om 30.12.96. '!'his 

time, however, l,h e  stae of the LAS pay happened to fall within 

the i'cvised Sr. 'lime Scale ol' the I AS and he was accordingly 

placed in this grade. On tile basis of' his revised State pay of 

Rs. 10700 oil that (late, lie was elw,il)le fir pay hxa(ion in the li\S 
at (lie stae of 0975 iii the Si'. 'littie 'aic of Rs, 1 0650-325-

15850, with tile benefit ni ri.lixa1inii a 1t Ilte stage of Rs. ii 30() 
li'oiii 1.7.97 under Clause 4 1  Section 1 hchiediiie II of '  the lAS 
(Pay) Rules, 1951.   
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The above actioii was well in accordance with the rcJcVu)t rules aIi(l 	 Ict.iol 	It has also 	heeni cl:I1ilft(l 	ii ow letter (Intc(I , 14.1.98 (copy dneloe(l) 
Uiat in case (lie pay scales of the State 

Services had not been revised from I . 1 .96 on the central pattern, 
the Promoted officers would be alJoweci the equivalent stages of 
the rcplaceinciit pay scales in the lAS. 'I'his was to be only 
Provisional and upto the time the State pay scales Were revised. 
The action taken by the A.G. in this case is thus in accordance 
with this position. 

(iv) If the lAS pay of a  
happens to be at 	

proniotc(j officer is revised and th 	m e sae 
a lower level, as in the present case, the Same 

cannot be construed as a punishment or a reduction in the 
substantive pay. The original and provisional pay fixation on 
induction into lAS was actually a case of higher pay - which Was 
not due but Was allowed d tic to 11011Ic vis ion of (lie S talc pay 
scales, when the lAS Pa scales had already been revised. Later, 
When State pay scales WCIC revised, the provisional pay fixed in 
lAS had to be revised (and corrected) 

(v) 	With reference to para 2. 1 3 of the representation, it is stated that 
the certificate of retrospect ivity that an order passed would not 
adversely alkct any offlcei' by its retrospective application, as 
given in the notification revising [lie lí\S ay scales, is not 
relevant in tile case of the petitioner. He was not in the lAS on 
1.1.96 from when the lAS pay scales were l'clrospectivc1) 
revised. At that time, lie was only in the Slate Civil Service. 
Only if it is found that when the State pay scales were 
retrospectively revised from 1.1.96, his Stite pay was brought to 
a lower level or his total emolu came down, the said 
certificate - if issued by the State Govt. at the time of the revision 
of their State pay scales - can be invoked against the State 
Government's pay fixation for the period when he was an SCS 
officer. 

As regards the contention made in para 2.19 of the 
representatjon Clause 9, Section 1, Schedule If of the lAS (Pay) 
Rules is also not relevant in this ease. 'l'li s clause talks of the 
lAS (Pay) 	h 

 Amend nICHE Rules, 1976,   which is not attracted in 
this case as his lAS pay has niol been !ixd pi ior to the date of 
pub ii cat ion of tile said ailleild Illent. 

The Central Govt. is not aware ol, W itlI re lcrcnce to para 2.23 
ibid, the higher lAS P1Y llaViiig becii granted to some other 
promoted officers, as contended It would be for (lie State Govt. 
of Assaiii to cheek ( II )  ( lie Position arid to elislife ikt (lie ;ni(l 
o ulcers have 1.iot beci i lluwd a PiY wli id1 is not their due and is 
ilot in accordajice wit ii t lie re leva iii iii les. 

4 
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40,00- 	69 

2 4 3 !\N 2]2 

Re
garding para 2.24 ihid, there is no proVlSi0 of ullering 

any 

opportu1Y to any such promoted lAS oflicer whoSe pay has 

been reduced in thc said manner. Sb 	
n . Malakat therefore canot 

ask for an opportunitY as a matter of right. 

As regards the Supreme 
CourS judgeiflcnt in BhagaWan Shukila 

Vs. Union of india and Others quoted in the same para, 
we are 

not aware of the facts of that case and are not sure whether the 
case of Sh. Malakar is similar and can be dealt with in a similar 
fashion. if this analogy is sought to be drawn, it would first be 
ncccSSalY to have the full facts of that case so as to enable us to 

examine it further. 

. 	
it would be evident ftoni the aboVe that the action taken by the A.G., 

Assam, in retxing the pay of Sh. Atianta Kr. Malakar 
subseqUent to the 

3.

rctrospcct reviSion ol the Shile pay 
SCLICS W1S FuLly in CCORI1 with the 

relevant iulcs and policy iii the matter. Ilils aetioll has not beii 1iiid to be 

sufferiig from any ViCe, i
nalaldC or misiiitCl.P1tatb0hl of the releVailt policy. 

It has ecordingly been decided that there is no CaSe 
for an upward rcvisiOfl of 

the pay of Sb. Malak1i on his apPOint1flCt in the IAS. The aetioll taken by 
the A.G. in this case is in oider and the Same does not need any further 

change. 
Yours faithfullY' 

(Y.1).ingra) 

Under SecretY to the G
overnU0t of India 

Copy for Infor il latiollto  

Labour C o mm iss101r, 
Gopinath 	agar, 

Ananta Kr. Malakal,  

Guwahatiô. 2. Accounta1t General (A&L) AsSam, Maida gaoi1 fleltO, (uWahati- 

781029, in the conteXt othis Letter no. GECct 
	lS/306 dated 26.9 .200w 

(Y.Pf iiiWãY 

Under Secretary to the GoVCru1 ut of lndia 
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tiw C 	
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L Lb1 1  wj Lii 	
GovcrjhI,oIrLs of 

tl2 State3 CO1CCrId 

hereby nce t1 £Oi1j 	
rulp £urLliur to 

	

I

aInnd th Indi 	AdIiIjnjs.t. 	
Service (Pay) i.

(1)These rules may b called the Indi 
tiv0 50rv100 djnjstra 

. 	
(Pay) FIft 	

Arn 
i1 Mj11. flul, 1997 (2) 	si LIL, Ueefl]ed La, 
i1y COInS ijt0 

•the lst (lay Of J;uai'y 1996. 
2 

(herr 

	
Indj 	Adnijt1,1 	

5ox'vj 	
(Pay) lU1s,195/ reforr to as the said rules) iu rul0 (a) 	 .

for SUb-r'L1i0 
(1), th £Q:I1QWJULI shall b e  llamly : 

(i ) Scait 	of Pay 	caio Of Pay ac1II1jJfj)-1Q to of thO Sol vie0 and 
Lu0 date5 

wi Lii effect from which th Said sca15 si]:il 
 co 	 bo dece to have 	

rn inLb forc0, I 	
m 

 b as follows : 
Junior Scale 	

RSOQQTri 3500 (wi-Li1 'ffocL frorzj t 	
C? ho 1t day or Janu.iry 1996), 

(i) Time SC1 
- r.1065032513 	

(with °ffoct. 

	

• 	from th ist day of 	
1996); 

i I L ....... 

All" 

- - - 	JvtLnoer, 1997 

ation S3u& 
by th Govt., 

GrievIces n)ci 
1.)ai iii 	1 r 	iiin 1 	ttJ, 	J 	fig 

H 

• 	I 	•t. 



1 ,  

(ii) - Junior !ulministrative Crde- 

its, 12750-3'75-16500 . (non-runctional) with 

affect from the lstclay of January, 1996; 

.1 	
Provid'd that a member of the Seryice 

shall be appointed 	the 	j timci tc:].o on his 
completion of rour . 	rs of ce'vicoj subject to :1ffl 

pr'vision of sub-ru..e 2 of rui.o GA of the iii'iiaii 
Athni.nistrativo Service . (flocruibijent) fluiOfl, 19511 

10 
and to the junior. administrative grade on completion 
of nine ver3 or service. 

Note The four years and nine years of service in 
thisruLas11l ho calcuThtccl from. the yar of 

allotment assinoc1 to him, under rule 3 ofthe Indicux 
Administrative Sorrice (Rcru1ation of Seniority), 
Rules, 1 937. 

(iij) Solectjo Grade- l 151 OO-/iOO-1 8300. (with 

• ecfoct £roiii the 1st , d txy o f January, I 996). 

SUpertime Scale 	I , 181 I00-500-22600 (With effect 
froni the I tt clay or January, 1996) 

Above Suprtituo Scrilos - (i) Rs.22/4OO-525-2/4500 

(ii) ft.26000 (Fixe(l) 
(iii)I.30000 (Fixed) 

(with effect from the lst day of January, 1996). 

Provided that a Iue!nbcr of the Service 
may opt to continue to di'aIj. pay in the existing 
3ca1Q until *tile date Oft whichhe earns hiii next 
or any SU1J!j Oqucilt i.l1OI'cilicl t Iii the exit ti.iig sc.iiu 
or k1ri1i 1 	? VaCates his post ox' ceasos to draw 
pay 	H L 3CZtlO. The option shall be exarciiad 
in ace: i 'tic e with such orders as may be issued by 
th 	' • 	ti Government in this l)ehaJ.f.  

Exp.L:u 	. Ii 1 	Thu Oj)tiOU to vetniii the CXiflt.I.1i 

scale tj . . j' the Proviso to this rule shia].i lic? 

admiss ii J 	only in i 'o pee t: Of one cx:i.s t.1.ng nu 

Ceti L(h 	.. 
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• 	 I,... 	 , 	d 	1. 	,, 	1 H.) 

• t . •,, 	I 

oxOrçiLS fl op1O UildL1 U 

to .re:t\thth cxiStifl 	
un rospect fn post 

; 	
• 	 • 	

• 	••••• 	,• 	- - 11 

1ylr11 in an 0[fjci,t1ng. cnpa01tY01 

	

.&Ub5tcfiti; ,. pY, çii 	)j 	Uiu 	LH '. - 

h! 	
c1W,1 1[ 0 	

tb o 

	

itL( 	 in 	1IIJI1Ii%' 	
11)1 	WIII ') i 

!, oldlien or oul' 	
held 	' ]. iLL t:.'t hi i  

	

a .  

(• • • 0or SUSPQnd 	or- tho:PRY Of the 0ffiC1 

. pCqu iro(i: thó .chr0t.0f sb3t1 

I • 	
tivo 	

'in oconneeth any.OrC1 or,  tho timo 

.4hiChCVOr 	'highr" • 

	

.5. 	 • 	 •• 	 .• 

•(o) 	

substitu0'. 

nanteif '- 

n(3)ThO jflLet 	pyOf n inrnbOr of Uie SrViC° 

ho opt3 or decmçd •Q 1I:VOOPt' ,•3.11 
ccorn° 

Wth.SO rulos,L00° 1 	
reviSed 

C\lO 0dfro'u .thO lOt •\:0 JnflUY, 
1996 cr 

laCr d
ll o r.etiX as fr 	

th om 

	

rom 	 o,h 
t 

	

•p• sopr.tClY in ros pact 	
py 

• • ••, j,to p3ru ntt 
pot.O 	hiCl,1 holdS ,a lion Q 

• 	 ,oud.haY° hold a 1in If It hd not 
beofi US poncled, 

•raSPO° of his py.ifi 
the 0ffcIatiflg ps 

hold by him, in Uio r o1uov,jng: m;ma icr; namelY : 

• • 	
in the CaSeS O 	

I! 1jers 	- 

• • 	
, (i) an mowt rPrOZ011tut 

forty per cent of 

• th' bnsic pay in the itin 
CiU liail 

be achlod to the %;cistiflg 
cf101UtflCfltS Of 

the member f the Scrv.tC( 

	

(mll. 	• 

/h
((IIT' t1 ii. 

/ 

-p- 
SIp.. 	 .1 

-I. 
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- 

1/ 1' 
• 1 

4 - 
	) 

t tor 1to oxi 	uilo.Lu)tL 	av,o •' so 

	

'ncreased, ' 1 the py haii1therearter 	ie1t lit 

'.thevrovisod .jcalo': :h 	tag9 next' 1 abovo.thç, 

'amount thus compute 	1io 1,  r ' (V •. 	 .. 	 r 

• 	
.•. 	' 	j 	Provid d :tb  

	

I. 	'.'t' 	 •' 	1 

•(a) if.the.ininiiuutii, 1 o.1 t1iroy1spd scales mor' 

the amount. so,. 'Tived ( at.the 'pay shall b' 

,:.'fixed at.tho m.1nimuu11,Q the revised 'scale; 
• 	 . 	 ' 	 .. ... 	 . 	

,..i: 	L •..' 	' 	L1.J. 	.tjl 	'd 

(b) if the amount so arrived aL' is moret  than the 

maximum' of the revised scab, the pay 1  311 a11' be 

fixed at the maximum' of that' caie: 

	

' 	:"y 	iS • 	' 	" 
1 ...., Provided. .uçther itha,.tihero 1 n, tkie.  ixa'iozi 

Ofp3.y 7 the pay of a rnnb 	of 	 pay 

a moro-than 'four 'cons ecutivetgesin an.oxis I;iiig 

scale "gets "bunched, .tha1! jip ,gqts 4'i d 4n;LIie ,rovsed 

scale. 	same siage,, tp, pay-in the. r,o\ipe.1, scale 

of such.'.i'nomber of the. Seryico who is drawing- p.y 

• beyonU.thc: first four.: cpns ecUtiYe.rS'LaeS in . th o,.exis:L - 

	

ing saab 	hall be stepped up to the s'tsie wiirc sicli 

burphing' occurs , by, the 	of i txcremeu L( n) 

revsod. scale in the following iliannor, namely 

for' a mQmbCI'. of the Jorv:1oe diwi.ni ,1y,'fioIu 

the 5 Lii upto the 5 Lii LL-tgo in the o.>i .,Luig 

	

: '' 	-. by  

1)y two 
 

(c) •Uor a member of tlio' 3orvico; di'awiiig p., y, 110W 

the 1 L1i .ipLo. 'the 1 Gti1 L; Lo in 't;lic ux. ; 

• . 	V I, 	t 1, I 	'wit I 	- It  I 	It 	I 	It I 	I 	i 	I 	I 	'i i 	I I 	;I I 	. I I 	' 	1 11 

	

roviod 	eaic Lit whicil Lhi3 P:tY 01 LI. I,!II)1  ul thu 

Con Ld. 4 • 4 
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)ts,;1r,/g, 	ttt1G.n0xt higher stage 
r 	 • 

Ln the aro existing scal&is £ixed,',thC 
-. 	 I. 	 •, 	 , 	 !, 	

• 	 ) 

1p1tt.er shail.,also,:bo ;'StOpped up to ;the 
r.' 

extent y...whic1. it,fallsshor.t'ofsthat ofth&foiflCr. 

pW. Providd also tPat,the .fixa 1tion thUs made 

shall exuro that Levery menbeç 1oS he Service, shall 

get'..'atcieast ono incrernerit.n the xevLseçI . SCFll,O Of 

porevery three incromonts nclusive ofstagna -

tion &ncrement(s), if i .any 7:injthe exjstin scale of 

pay 

cplanat16n: For the purpqse of this  olause 

"existing 'emoluincut ...shai1 r ncldp,  

, 

...:..H'(a) the 1sic.payi.,n the existing sqçlc; 
I (I 	 ) 	* 	P 	 1 

•:,(b) .dearness all owonc ~ appropriate 'to the 

• •..basic pay admissible at index average 1 510 
• H 

 

0960 	100Yand'.1 
,• 	 •'' 	 '' 

(c) the allounLs' of first and second insthl- 
I. ;'-•, 	 -. 

• 	mcnts ol' intorimro1iafadrnissibla*on the 

basic py in th exisLiiig scale ; 
-• 	

'- '• 	 ''fr(, 
(13) 	ii ,tho caso' 	,n)lr ;1of.;thc ,SoryLce who is 

"C'in':rco1pto'f.;spoci1 •py COflpOflCfl', with Qfl 

othcrinornc]xtueirt aJdiioi, tQ pity in the 

exiS.ting scalo,:.uc1i .cs personol P5 for 

promoting small, .C,omt]y norms, Contrçl (doputa-

tion on tenure) 4llowanco, etc., and- in whose 

• 

	

	 C:aSO the s.inc has been ropiacoclin the rovisod 

scale with corresponding allowance or pay at 

the same rate 	at a different rate, ho pay 

• 	Jn the revised, scale sliail be fixed' in. accord- 

• 	 - 	 ;. - i.wit1 the provisions of clause ()- abOYo. 

• 	• 

- 	

.In such cases, -the allowanco'at the new rate 

rs recommended, shali b drrwi in addition to 
• 	

pay in the revised scab 	ay.  oC p. - • .' 	: 

\Iote, 1 - 'i/hare the incro;n&iib of a member of the Service 

falls on 1st clriy or January, 1996 ?  ho 8hali 

have an option to draw th3 incr@met in the 

oxistiwç scale or the revised cie. 

• Contd 

/ 	ii 	• 	

• 

• 	 - 
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a mm 	theSorvjOäis0n lOave on  

th I st da 	Jaivar', 1996, ho shll hocouto 

entitled o pa in the 'revjsod. scale of py, 
:'•y:' 	1 	 0 

from the dr 	he resumes duty. in ci.Se of ,  
• 	

'member of 	'oScrvi,cb tinder suspension, li' 

• 	shall coritinu9 'to'draw 1  subsistenCo .a. 1.owancfl 

based on existing scalOfPaY.?.W  

the revised scale ol pywtll'bQ subjcL to 

final order on the pending idisci1ifl'ry 	o prceed 
•0' , 	 '.•.. 	

•. 

Note 3•  \ here the existing emoluments 'as a1cuiaed in 

• 

	

	accoIance wit d1au"(A)o. blso (13),. as 

the case may be, exce,ed. 1,-ho Xevisd ciplumontS 

in •the case of any member of.tho erv1cO, ;ho •  

difference shr1l be allowodS personal pay to 

be ahsorl)od in future increases in PaY- 
• 	 I 	'.( 	 I 

No t e4' Where in the fixation of pay under tiiese rules, 
py of a ineijiber, of .t1i SexvCu who in •tlio eXi3t 

ing scale was draiing juunodiritoly before the 

1 .' 	 " : 	
• 1 st day or January,, 1996,   more pay t1i.:in R110 1,  h1eL 

mernbor of the Servico junior to h:Lin in the utio 

cadre, gets fixed in the roviscd scale nt a 
• 	

lower than that of' such 3uni01", his pay ShaJ.1 

be stopped UpO the same stage in the revised 

scale as that O f the junior.' 
• 	 , 	. 	,. 	, 	 , 

Note 5 - 1llhore ,t incibc'r of the Scx'vi o is in rec alp of 

personal p\y On thi '1 st day of J uiu.ry  

which together with IllS CxiF3tll l 	eiuoJ.uitit . n 

I .. 

	

	

. calculated in accordatice wi Lh clxu3e (A) o 

ClaUse (13) as thie O•aSe may l)C , c'XcOrJds U e 

• 	 0 ' 	• revised emoluments then, the d ,ti'fcreIlC C 

in such oxo os 	nh ':til 	t].low) to su' 1i w'miiUw 

or the Service as pei'soiial p:iy 'to 1j absorbed iii 

n future ic oascs in pay. 

0 	
0 	 0 

0 	 • 
0 	• 	 0 	

CouLd...... 
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Note.6.—. Where a senior meinber.;oftheseryjce• promoted. to 
..ahighepost.berorq the 1t day ,of Jaivary,1996 

draws iess pay inherevjsed scale I than his junior 
who is promoted to.'th 	igher ,post.,on or after, the 

• S.t.daof January,1996, the pay of the senior 
member ,  of the Service shall be stepped up to ,n 
anlount equal toth. pay asIfixed.fr his .jnior 

in hat higher post. The sLepping up shall be 1 done 
.......... 	 the y  dateof prbmotion qf ;the 

..jUriior mEmber of th Servic&sübjoct to the :fulfil 

matof he following conditjons, nainely : 

(a) .both the juniordtkie senior nemberof the 

Service shallbelong to the same cadre t  and the 
pose in which they have boon promoted shull be 
ideitic3l in tho same cadre; 

(b)'the prcrevisd 3fldrevisod sc(riles of pay of 

•!ctholoer and higher posts in hich thoyare 

etitlod todrawpay,shall be identjc1;• 

the senior Inembcr'of the Service at the time 
of promotion has been drawing equal or more 
pay than the junior; and 	. 

• •(d) tho 	onaly shall 'ho directly as .a result of 

the application o. the provisions of this 

sUruie. If oven in the lowr pot, the junior 
• 	7 	

officer was drawing more pay ; i. the J)rrt3visod 
scale tijan the Senior by virtue of any lvance 

increments •grted to him, Provisions of this 
Note 1102(1 not b2 invoIced to step up th pay 
of thc,  senior member 01 the Service. 

The order rolatimr to 1 1 e7fitjo1 of tho pay of 
the senior member of the Service in accormco 

- with the,, above I)rovjsjomis }ittil be isuod utid ox' 
the roievwt rules and the Senior mmbox' of time 

Sorvice shall ba entitled bo the mmoxt increment 
On COfflpltjo of 1ii: required qualifyifl( s oi'v.Lc o 
with effect from thu o.t' rr?-fix, Lion or p;iy. 

Con Ld 

,,. 



N6te 7— 
Subct to the provisions o sub-rUle (1), if tho 

pay as fixed in 
110.Qffj0jiflg! pO. 	r . .Lh1 

sub-rtle is lowoi sian the pay ixed iii the sU1jsLOfl 

bV0 post, the fojuor'shaU "be fixed at the stage 

nex above the 'u'3 antV PY• 	' 

V'•''1'  

Noto 8 	In the ,case of a 'ubr:;of, 	rV00, who 

receipt :f perso 1 pay for pss:Ln g 1 1fldi ,  Pregja 

and such other ,ex, TlinatiOfl5 unclerq:UI9 "flindi 

treaciIng Scheme" p \.or, to th@ 1,st dta7, of January, 

1996, ihIle the personal pay. shlL not bo.tRk 12Il 

into socount for purpoSeS offiXai01l of iniU4 

pay. in the revised scale, he shall co11t1_lUo to 

dw, psol pay atr',f1xaUOn of his pay in the 

eisa4 sCiO on and from the 1st day 'of January, 

1996 or subsoUeitly for the period :foI wlijch he 

t 	the fixa would have drawn it bu for 	 tion of his 

pay in the' revised scale. The quantum of sutth 

personl pay shall be paid at the approl)['iata i'nte 

Cf jnca;ncnt in the revised scale front the date 

of fixation or pay for the p?r'i0d for which 't;hic 

niniibsr of the Service woUld have continuod to dra'a 

Explanation - For the 'purpoS0 of this Note, 

"appropriate ra to of 'inc romcn t iii thu roviS ccl 

SOnIC" iticans 'tlio ainok.iri't of Inc reiiiii U ad miss 11)10 

at and immediately beyond 'the staio at which the 

pay of the monihr of the Service is :Ci.xud in thu 

..rQVjSC(I scale. 

(C) Fixation of pay in the revised scala subsequent to the 

1 st day of Janury, 1 ')')6. - \'Ihcro a inomlier of the 

$.rvico conttnucs to flraw his pay iii the cx.1'tint 

scale and opts for revised scale from a date l:itT' 

the 1 t dny of J;ivary, 1 9)G, his p:y from U 

labor,  date in the revised sonic ::hai',L ho fixed und ci.' 

•bheso rules and for tuii purpose, his pay lit tlic cxts 

scale shaiLi have the same incatl.'Lrlg as of  

r 

CouLd. 
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emoluments".' as Calculated ; n accordance with clause 
(A).o.rciause.(); a8 the.case mayrbe, subject to the 
conditjs that the basic pay to be taken into accpunt 
for calculatjon of those emoluments shall be the basic 
Pay Qfl. ho 	ter date and whore •tha member: of the 
'Srvico '± in ' roceipt off special' pay 'his pay shall be 
fixed. after deducting from those omoluijietybs an anoui'i't. 
equal to. the' special pay at the revised rates appropri- 
ate to the emoluments so calculated. 
....... ............ 

3. 	. In rule 5 of the said rul, for subru1e (3A),tlie 
following shall.be' SUb5tjtUtd, namely:- .' 

1l('3A) T
.he next increment of a member of the Service 

whose pay has been fid in the revised scale in accord-

ance'witI iule .3 shall be granted on the date he would 
have drawn his increment had ho COr1tjnUod.'j the existing 
scale: 	. 

Provided that where the Pny of a member' of 
the Sorvjôe is Stepped up ±fl accordance with thQ Second 
Proviso or Note 4 or 1Jot 6 to 3Ub-I'u13 (3)or rule 3, 
the next incrernoi'i't shall be graiitd on the couipiet;Loii 
of qualifying service of twolvo months from the date of 
stepping up 'of the pay in the revised scale: 

Provided further that in other CaSeS the next 
incr(ment of a member of the Sorvjce whose pay is fixed 
on theist day of January, 1996 at the same stage as 
the ore fixed for another member of the Sorvic junior 
to him in the same cadre and drawing.pay at a loier 
stage than him in the oxistitlLr ;caie, shall be rr':m Lad 

on the same date as admisjble 'to his junior, if thia 

date of incrcniib of tho junior happens to bu earlier: 

Provided also that in case a Jnmbr' of the 
Scrvica had bn drawjn maximum of the existing. calo 
for more than a year as on 'the 1st d.y of January,1995, 
the next increment in tho rovisccj scale shall be allow-
ad: on the 1 sb day of January, 1996." 

11 

CouLd...... 
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In rule 9 of the s: 	rulcu, in sub--ru) 
the word and figures "Rs.00OO" , 

the word 'and .figt 

shall be substituted. 

In rule 9C of the. 	.d .rules, fprt1ie words and / 

figures "Ps. L50Q-1 50-5700"' 1  'iy.'ever:'t cy occur and "ft 61 50", 

the words and Li 'ure "fts.l L1  Y10-)0--i 330" and Ufl;• 1! 31 5)" 

shall be respectivoly subst:S ii.tecl. 	' 

6. 	In the said rules, Ju Schedule 11, 
(i) for the words and figures ":Cirst thy o:C January, 

1936 11 , wherever ti9r occur, the words and figures 
"1 st clay of January, 1 996k' shall' be 

(II) in SECTIoN I, in the expianaeion (i) to clause 
(1), for the word and Liures "Rs.'I 03t, the Word 

• 	' ' 	and figures "Ps. 325" shall be substituted 

7 	In the said rules, in Schcduiq 111, 

(a) in parts A and C, for the words and figures 
Rs3'J03", "Ps173J0-1 00-7633 11 , 

"[is. 593 3-200-6730", "R4B0P1 5057'30", 

3950T1 25-14700-1 50-5030" and 

"[is. 3203-1 00 -373) -i 25-1V7 10fl w1iorvor t1icy 

ocour, 	the WOrdfi and Ligurcu "Ps. 	26000" 

"fts.22L400 - 525 -2i5'3 0 " , 	 , "Ps.i3'.)o -5:) )•-22 1 v) 	" 
"Ps,i 51 33-L30-i 8303" , Ps.i 2753-375 --i 65) J" and 

"Ps.l 3653-325-1  5353" shall respectively be 

substituted. 

(b) in parts B and C, for thaw word 	UI'J 	fiur'e 

61 50" wherever they occur, the word and 
Li.guro 	"Ps. 	I 3'75'J" 	shall be substituLd * 

(-ii Ld . . 	. 
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EXPATORY •MOji)U1 
• 	 :, 

MN 

'I 	 ( 	 I  

:.The Centra)G9VerflBC1..13 (1CCJ.dCd ,to 

irnplmn the recomi1enc1atiOflS made by h:Firth. 

sjon*:,rplating 	revision of scales 

of pay in respect of,. he,: All India Services with 

effcc'frr1 . e 1 s t Jenuary, 1996- With a iew to 

implernnt .t'nose recommendationS, the Indian dminiS 

traiv Service (Pay) Rules, 1954 are being amcmded 

• 	accordinly with offoct from the 1st JanUXy,: 1996. 

is ertifiod thatno member of the 

Indian Adñiinistrative Service is likely to be advel'SQiY 
It affectdby giving retrospective effect to these rules. 

; 	Sd/fl 
H 	 ( A.K.SARKAR ) 

Li.. rector  
(No.14321/2/97-Ai'(II) 1 ) 

10 1, 

1,6 	

0• 

• 	 CoritU....  

C, 
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r 	1.  

Notc :- The 	 r 

subs equoritlY amefl(1t(.J 

wore 	ibii1°1 v.Lde  

14th S0ptefflbel' , 1954   3iid 

12.1 .1974 
1.. 	22 
2. 	i(E) 26,2.i9'71 

52(E) 
4. 	272 16. 	1974 

i6(E) 
.251j9jL. 

 
664 29.6.1)T'4 	G .  

13.7.1974 	r. 
7 	725 .  

• 	773 27.7.1974 
26.3.197' 

9. 	3714(E) 
.13. 	376(E) 

S  

26.8.197' 
26.8.197 4  

9'76 114..9.197'4 	( 
 

979. l4.9.19'7 
2 -1S.19'74 1013 

1066 5.1 0.1974 
 

427(E) ,i'j.1974 
7 4 17 .10.1 1 '7. 	430 (E) 

1202 16.11.1974 

467(E) 15.11 .19'74 
( r3() 

21.. 	469(E) 
15.11 ,l974. 
15.11.1976 

22. 	1260 3).11 .1974 
7.12.1974 1300 

1348 21.12.1974 
92 	. 

1(t) 
.. 	 25.1 .1975. 

• 	 r 13.2.1)7) 
 

43 	. 
. 	 131.1975 

309 3 .3.1975 
185 E 2.6.1975 

32. 	201 	E 
278 E 

16.5. 1975  
.. 	 i.5.i975  

293 E 23.5. 1 975  
53. 	296 E 26.5. 1 975 

305 E) 
752 

28.5. 1 97 5 
21.6.1975 

 
345 E) 25.6.1975 
.1453 	E 3 1 .7. 1 975 

Do 
472 E) 
2661 

29.3.1975 
15.11.1975  

141. 	2557 25.1 ).1775 
• 	1 5.1 .1976 

43 . 	( 	 ) 

 

44, 	74 . 	 17. 1  .1976 

5. 	. 	26(E) 17.1.1976 
51 .1 .1976 61(E) 

197 14. 2.1 .)'7 6 
75(E) 1 ).2.1976 

49. 	234(E) 
2sGcE? 

1'7.3.197 9  
•1'73 17 )  

23'7(E) . 	G.14.i'ii76 
1 53. 	603 	 .5.1976 

333(E) 	•' 	11.5.1976 
900 26.6.1976 

- 

6 

(26tE) 25.6 	197 

911 1 	.).'/. 
• 	•. 

1435(E) iG.6 	l97) 
• 

iiyT 	. 

2.3.'? 

1 . 	
. 	'786(E) 

	

• 	I')jG 

	

'7.9 	'  7139(E) 
1560 	.. 25..9 	

J7 

15 .'1').19? 6  S 3149 	E) 	. 

05') 1.11 
6. 	

97 ~954  it 
211.i2j9/6 

' 

27.12.'V)(G 
SB. 

125 
29.1 .1977 

/i5 28.1 . I 97 1 
70 52( E)  
71 • 

. 	 ' 	
.' 2.i  

7 2. 
063 .7.1977 

531 1'),7.191'( 
7/.;. 5/45) 
75  -  

 : 	23,B1'.)(( 655) 
1206 i ..)t)' 	7  

713. 
655(E) 23.0.17(( 

145 /..1 .197 13 

(:) 

6.5.19'70 
al. 

215 
1i,2.13 

82. 29.7.i73 
133- 	952 

2.'7,5-'19f3 
A. 	. 

666 
. 27.5.l9i0 

2.27 .1970 
136. 	• 	923 

1121 16.) 	'1'7 
131. 

1236  
133. 

• 	12131 • 2B.1J.19( 
139' 
9). 	'12713 2.'I  

'ii 	- 19 	B .11 
. 	 1326 

• r 	'l 2 	I 	/: . 'T 5(E) 
9 ) 

	

5. 	1 
.2.1(1(')  

31 . 3.1 y') 

914. 	l.i72 
620 20.14. 

95- 
96. 1. 5 . 1 1A  

1    
97. 	290(E) 
913. 	'/71 16,6.1970 

.)3 1)0. 	1 	8 
I •l ..1 	"7')  

•  

'1)1. 	G . 

1:)2. 
 

1572  
103 
I .jli. 	6', '(E) 
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In the matter of OA No. 313 of 2002 

Ananta Kumar Malakar 
----Applicant. 

---- vs ---- 

Union of India 
----Respondent. 

Written Statement for & on behalf of the respondent No. 3. 

I, Smti.Debolina Thakur,Deputy Accountant General (ADMN) office of the 
Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgoan, Beltola, Guwahati-29, do hereby solemnly 
affirm and say as follows:- 

That I am the Deputy Accountant General (Admn) in the office of the Accountant 
General(A&E), Assam, Guwahati and as such fully acquainted with the facts and 
circumstances of the Case. I have gone through copy of the application and have 
understood the content thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in the 
written statement, the other contentions and statement may be deemed to have been 
denied and the applicant should be put to strict proof of whatever they claim to the 
contrary. I am authorised and competent to file this written statement on behalf of the 
Respondent No.3. 

That the answering respondent has no comments to the statement made in the paragraphs 
1,2,3 & 4.1. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.2 of the application, the answering 
respondent states that prior to the appointment to lAS, the applicant was in the Assam State 
Civil Service. The applicant has been appointed to lAS on 30.12.1996 vide GOT notification 
No.1401 514196-AIS(I) dated 30.12.96 and communicated by the Govt.of Assam vide 
Notification no.AA/32/94/311 dated 3.1.97. 

A copy of the said notification dated 3.1.97 is annexed as Annexure - A. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.3 of the application the respondent 
states that prior to the appointment to lAS, the basic pay of the applicant was Rs.5,375/- in 
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6. 

ti  
te State Civil Service in scale of pay Rs.3,825 - .5,900/- authorised vide pay slip no. GE-  ~V  
l/PSI165-166 dated 2.5.97. 

A copy of the pay slip dated 2.5.97 is annexed as Anexure - B. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.4 of the application the answering .  
respondent stdtes that the applicant was a State Civil Service Officer till 29.12.96 and on his 
appointment to lAS on 30.12.96 the Officiating pay (not Substantive pay) of the applicant 
was fixed proyisionally at Rs.5400/-in. the third component of the Senior Scale of lAS in 
the 	Scale of pay Rs.4800- 5700/4n terms of GOT order issued vide letter 
no.20011/95/1 '/AIS(II) dated 17.5.96. The above pay was authorised vide pay slip no GE-
Cell/IAS/67 dated 2.6.97. 

A copy of the pay slip is annexed as Annexure - C. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.5 of the application the answering.' 
respondent states that the applicant was appointed to Indian Administrative Service on 
promotion w.é.f., 30.12.96 and the pay of the applicant was fixed at Rs.5400/- in the pre-
revised Scale bf lAS pay in terms of GOl order No.20011/95/1 AIS(ll) dated 17.5.96 (Copy 
of the order annexed as annexure "D"). The fixation was done as follows:- 

Pre-Revised ACS-I- Sr. Grade 	 Pre-revised lAS Senior Scale 
Scale Rs. 3825-5900/- 	 (Selection Grade) 

Scale Rs.4800-5700/- 
Pay as on 30.12.96 Rs.53751- 	 Pay fixed at Rs.54001-(next higher stage) 

With D.N.ion 1.12.97 

After the Notification of the IAS(Pay) fifth Amendment Ruies,1997 which has been given 
effect from 1.1.96, the pay of the applicant was revised in the corresponding revised scale of 
pay of the third component of the Senior Scale of lAS provisionally, as an interim measure 
in terms of GOT clarification issued vide notification No.20015/4/97-MS (II) Dt. 14'  

January'98 which states that "the pay of promoted officers would first be fixed on the basis 
of the reckonable State pay in the pre -revised lAS pay scales unless this has been already 
done. The coiesponding stages in the revised lAS scales would then be allowed in the 
component ol, the Senior Scale in which such officers happen to fail in the pre-revised lAS 
pay scales. This has to be done till the State pay scales are revised by the respective State 
Govt. at CPI 1510 which is the base for the revision of lAS scales from 1.1.96.(Copy of the 
order is annexed as annexure "E"). The fixation was done as follows 

Pre-revised Senior Scale 	Corresponding Revised Senior 
of lAS 	 Scale of lAS (third component) 

Rs.4,800- 5700/- 	 Rs.15,100-18,300/- 

Pre-revised pay as 	 Revised pay fixed at Rs. 15,500/- 
on 30.11 196 Rs.5400/- 	 on 30.12.96. 

On receipt of the Govt. of Assam (Revision of Pay) Rules,1998 which was given 
effect from 1.1.96, the State pay of the applicant has been revised as the applicant was in 
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te State Civil Service on 1.. 1.96 and appointed to lAS on 30.12.96. The revision of State pay 
fixation of the applicant was done as follows :- 

Fixation no.!. 

Pre-revised State pay scale (p1257) 

Rs. 3825-5900/- 

Pay as on 1.1.96 	Rs.53751- 
DA as on 1.1.96 	Rs.35501- 
IR as on 1.196 	Rs.03501- 

Total Rs.92751- 
Add 25% of pay 	Rs. 13 44/- 

Total Rs. 10,6191- 

Revised State pay, scale 

Rs. 10,050-15,575/- 

Pay fixed at Rs. 10,700/-
with DNT on 1.1.97 
(Promoted to lAS on 30.12.96) 

Fixation no. 2 as lAS after State pay revision. 

Revised State pay 	 Revised lAS Pay (senior scale) 

Rs. 10,050- 15,5751- 	 Rs. 10,650 - 15,850/- 

Pay as on 30. 12.96 Rs.10,700/- 	Pay fixed at RS.1 1,300/- 
7. 	

1
, That with regard to the statement made in para 4.6 of the application the respondent 

states that the applicant was allowed one increment after completion of one year service as 
lAS on 1.12.97 and the applicant officiating pay (not Substantive pay) was increased to 
Rs.15,9001 - . 

8.. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.7 of the application the respondent 
states that after the notification of Assam Service (Revision of pay) Rules, 1998 on 4.7.98 
which was given effect from 1. 1.96 the Substantive State pay of the applicant has been 
revised as the applicant was on State Civil Service on 1.1.96 till 29.12.96 (A.N).The 
applicant was on Probation for one year from the date of joining i.e. up-to 30.12.97 and 
hence the applicant's membership in the State service cannot be ceased during the period of 

( 
probation. The arrears of pay for the period from 1.1.96 to 29.12.96 therefore, was 
aiithorised to the ap1Icant vide pay slip no. ,UE-I/PS/1266-67 dated 10.1 L9. 

9. That with regard to the statement made para 4.8 of the application the respondent states 
that after the notification of the lAS (Pay) fifth Amendment Rules 1997, the applicant was 
allowed provisionall.y Rs. 1,500/-, the corresponding stage of pre-revised lAS Senior Scale 
pay of Rs.5400/-, in the third component of revised Senior Scale. This has been done in 
terms of GOT' s clarification issued vide letter no200 15/4/97 - MS (II) dated 14t  January 
1998 to the Chief Secretaries of all State Governments and the Accountants General. It was 
thereby clarified that in case the pay scale of the State Civil Services have not been revised, 
the pay of the promoted officers would first be fixed on the basis of the reckonable State pay 
in the pre-revised lAS pay scale. The corresponding stages in the revised lAS scale would 
then be allowed in the component of the Senior scale in which such' officers happen to fall in 
the pre-revised lAS pay scale. This was to be done till the' State pay scale are revised by the 
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spective State Government at CPI 1510 which is the base for the revision of the 1AS pay 
scale from 1.1 .96.This was done as an interim measure and the pay of the applicant was 
provisionally fixed at the stage of Rs. 15,500/- in the revised Scale of Rs. 15,100-400-18,300!-
of Indian Administrative Service and the pay slip dated 15.6.98 was issued obtaining 
Undertaking from the applicant as under :- 

'I do 1  hereby undertake that any excess payment that may be found to have been 
made as a result of incorrect fixation of pay or any excess payment detected in the light of the 
discrepancies 'noticed subsequently will be refunded by me to the Government either by 
adjustment against future payments due to me or otherwise.(Copy annexed as annexure "F") 

Subsequently, on receipt of the State ROP'98 which was given effect from 1.1.96, the 
substantive State pay of the applicant was revised at Rs. 10,700/-on the basis of the above 
ROP as the applicant was a State Civil Service officer on 1.1.96. Thereafter, the Officiating 
pay of the applicant in the lAS service has finally been fixed at Rs. 1 1,300/-p.m.w,e.f., 
30.12.96 (Revised State pay to revised lAS pay) and the pay slip dated 10.6.99 was issued 
in rgularization of the provisional pay slip issued vide no. GE-CeI1IIAS/228 dated 8.6.98. 
This was in accordance with the existing rules and regulations. While doing so, none of the 
rules or norms were violated and in such cases, there is no provision of giving prior notice to 
the concerned applicant. 

10. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.9 of the application the respondent 
states that the applicant was on State Civil Service till 29.12.96 and as such the applicant was 
entitled to get the benefits of State pay revision of his Substantive pay in State Civil Service 
which was given effect from 1.1 .96.The applicant was on Probation for one year from the 
date of joining i.e. up-to 30.12.97 and hence the applicant's membership in the State service 
cannot be ceased during the period of probation. The arrears of pay for the period from 
1.1.96 to 29.12.96 therefore, was authorised to the applicant vide pay slip no. GE-
1IPS/1266-67 dated 10.11.98. Clause (4), Section 1 of Schedule II of the lAS (PAY) 
Rules, 1954 which states that "In case of a promoted officer to the Indian Administrative 
service on promotion, on any enhancement of his actual pay in the State Civil Service in 
which he holds a lien, as a resuli of an increment in the lower scale or the higher scale of 
that service, or in the event of confirmation in the higher scale of the State Civil Service the 
officer shall, during the period of probation, be entitled to have his pay in the senior time 
scale of the Indian Administrative Service recalculated in accordance with the principles laid 
down in this Section on the basis of his enhanced pay in the State Civil Service, as if he was 
promoted to the Indian Administrative Service with effect from the date of such 
enhancement." Thus the above quoted Clause is not applicable in the instant case. The State 
pay of the applicant was revised in terms of the rules and regulation of the State ROP'98. 
Necessary arrears pay slip was also could not be denied to the Applicant as per the said rules. 
Thus, in no way the applicant's regular pay in the lAS Service was interfered. 

1 

p 

11. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.10, 4.11 & 4.12 the respondent has 
no comments. 



L2. That with regard to statement made in para 4.13 of the application the respondent states 
that the Assam service (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1998 has come into effect retrospectively 
from 1.1.96. Since the applicant was in the State Service on 1.1.96 and up to 29.12.96, the 
revision of the Substantive pay of the applicant in the State Service on 1.1.96 could not be 
denied. The State pay of the applicant was revised as under :- 

Pre-revised State pay scale on 1.1.96 

Rs. 3825-125-4450-150-5200-175-5900/- 

Pay as on 1.1.96 	Rs.5375/- 
DA asonl.1.96 	Rs.3550/- 
JR. as on 1.1.96 	Rs.03501- 

Total Rs.9275/- 
Add 25% of basic pay 	Rs. 1344/- 

Total Rs. 10,6 19!- 

Total emoluments in the pre-revised 
Scale was Rs.95451- on 1.1.96. (P/188) 
As follows:- 

PayRs. 53 75/-(Pre-revised state pay) 
Spl.pay Rs.02501- 
D.A Rs.35501-
JR 	Rs.0350/- 
C.A Rs. 0020/-  
Total Rs.9545/ 

Revised State pay scale on 1.1.96 

Rsi 0,050-325-11025-400-14625-475-15575/- 

Revised pay fixed at Rs. 10,700/-
on 1.1.96. 

Total emoluments in the revised 
Scale was Rs.10,970/- on 1.1.96.(P1258) 

Pay Rs. 10,700/-(revised State pay) 
Spl.pay Rs.00250/- 

CA Rs.00020/- 
Total Rs.10,970!- 

It would be seen from the above Revision that the Substantive pay of the applicant in the 
State Service was increased after the State Pay Revision effective from 1.1.96.. Hence, the 
retrospective operation of the pay revision of State Service has not adversely effected the 
applicant in any way and the revision was done as per rules, regulations and proper 
Authority. 

13. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.14 of the application 	the 
respondent states that clause (4) of Section I of the Schedule H of lAS (pay) Rules 1954 
rules states that 'in case of a promoted officer appointed to the Indian Administrative 
Service on promotion, on any enhancement of his actual pay in the State Civil Service in 
which he holds a lien, as a result of an Increment in the lower scale or higher scale of that 
service, or in the event of confirmation in the higher scale of the State Civil Service the 
officer shall, during the period of probation, be entitled to have his pay in the senior time 
scale of the lAS recalculated in accordance with the principles laid down in this Section on 
the basis of his enhanced pay in the State Civil Service, as if he was promoted to the Indian 
Administrative Service with effect from the date of such enhancement."(P/665) 

The applicant was in the State Civil Service till 29.12 96 and the revision of Assam 
State pay was given effect from 1.1.96 that is within the period of his Probation and 
accordingly, in terms of the above rules his State pay was revised as per the Assam Services 
(Revision of pay) Rules, 1998 effective from 1.1.96 and all consequential benefits were 



~Zlthorized to him. The respondent, therefore, not debarred any benefit of the .applicant while 

61~ 

he was in the State Civil Service. 

14. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.15 of the application the respondent 
states that the pay of the applicant was fixed in terms of the Government of India, Ministry of 
Personnel, Public Grievance and Pension (Deptt. of Personnel and Training) letter no. 
2001 1/1/95-MS-Il dated 17.5.96 relevant portion of which is as follows :- 

"the pay of the State Civil Service/Non—State Civil Service officers. inducted to lAS 
may be fixed in the Senior Scale at a stage next above their State pay. Senior Scale of lAS in 
the Pre-revised. Scale consisting of (i) Time Scale: Rs.3200 - 4700/-(ii) Junior Administrative 
Grade Rs.3950 - 5000/- and Selection Grade Rs.4800-5700/-.. While fixing the pay in such 
manner, if the pay stage happens to be common to any two Grades of the Senior Scale, the 
officer has to be placed in the lower of the two grades . In addition, they may also be allowed 
annual increments till the attainment of the stage of Rs.5700/- in the normal course". 

The applicant was drawing State pay of Rs. 5375/- (pre-revised) before appointment to lAS on 
30.12.96 and his pay was fixed as follows:- 

Pre-Revised 
	

Pre-Revised 
State pay Scale;-3825-5900/- 	 Senior Scale of lAS 

Rs.3200-4700/- (Time Scale) 

Rs.3950-5000/-(Junior Admn.Grade) 

Rs. 4800-5700/- (Selection Grade) 

State Pay of the applicant 
on 30.12.96 Rs.5375/- 	 Pay fixed at Rs.5400/- 

Since the next higher stage of the State pay of Rs.5375/- of the applicant was 
available only in the third cOmponent of the Senior Scale of lAS, the pay of the officer was 
fixed in the third component that is Selection Grade of lAS in the pre-revised pay scale of 
Rs.4800-5700/-. 

On receipt of the All India Service /Central Service Revised Pay ,  Scale effective on 
1.1.96 (On the recommendation of the 5h  Central Pay Commission), this office was to 
authorise pay to the applicant. At that time the State pay of the applicant was under Revision 
and as the applicant was in State Service till 29.12 96, he was not entitled the Central! lAS 
Pay revision benefits as the benefits of said revision is applicable only those officers, who 
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iere on Central/lAS Service on 1.1.96. Thus, he has been authorised Rs. 15,500/-, the 
corresponding stage of pre-revi.sed lAS pay of Rs.5400/- as an interim measure in terms of 
Govt.. of India's letter no. 200 15/4/97-AIS(iI) dated 14 January,1998 the relevant portion of 
which is as follows:- 

"The State/non-State Civil service officers who have been 
promoted to i4S after 1.1.96, the pay of such promoted officers would first be fixed on the 
basis of the recknoable State pay in the pre -revised lAS pay scales unless this has been 
already done. The corresponding stages in the revised lAS scales would then be allowed in 
the component of the Senior Scale in which such officers happen to fall in the pre-revised 
lAS pay scaie. This has to be done till the State pay scales are revised by the respective State 
Govt. at CPI 1510 which is the base for the revision of LAS scales from 1.1.96. 
The correspoiding stage of pay of Rs. 15,500/-which was allowed to the applicant as an 
interim measure includes as follows:- 

Pre-revised LAS pay as on 1.1.96 	Rs. 5 400/- 
(+) marger of DA upto 31.12.95 	Rs,5994/- 
(+)Jnterim relief upto 31.12.95 	Rs.0640/- 
(+)40% of basic pay * 	 Rs.2160/- 

Total Rs. 14,194/- 
*3enefit given on the recommendation of 5th  Central Pay Commission).The revised pay 
fixed at Rs. 1 5,500/-.The above pay revision benefits was not applicable to the applicant since 
the applicant was not in the Indian Administrative Service on 1.1.96.This was authorised 
pending the final outcome of the State Pay Revision as per Govt. of India's letter dated 
14.1.98 as a temporary measure. 

15. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.16 of the application the respondent 
states that while the applicant was appointed to lAS on 30.12.96 his substantive pay in the 
State Civil Seryice was Rs.5375/-in the .pre-revisëd State pay scale of Rs.3825 - 5900/-
and the pay in the LAS was fixed at Rs.5400/-in the next higher stage of pre-revised LAS pay 
Scale of Rs.4800-5700/- as follows :- 

ACS Sr.grade (1) 
	

LAS on promotion 

Scale: -Rs. 3825-5900/- (pre-revised) 
	

Scale:- 4800-5700/-(pre-revised) 

Pay as on 30.12.96 Rs.5375/- 	Pay fixed at Rs.5400/- (next higher stage) 

Again, after pay revision of the State Government with effect from 1.1.96 the 
applicant's State pay was revised at Rs. 10, 700/-(since the applicant was a State Civil service 
Officer on 1.1.96) as follows:- 

Pre-revised State pay scale on 1.1.96 

Rs.3 825-125-4450-150-5200-175-5900/- 

Pay as on 1.1.96 	Rs.5375/- 
DA asonl.1.96 	Rs.3550/- 
I.R. ason.1.96 	Rs.0350/- 

Total Rs.9275/- 

Revised State pay scale on 1.1.96 

Rs. 10,050-325-11025-400-14625-475-15575/- 

Revised pay fixed at Rs. 10,700/-
on 1.1.96. 

a 
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dd 25% of basic pa Y 	Rs. 1344/-  
Total RsAO,619/- 

and his pay in the IS was re-fixed at Rs. 11,300/- as follows:- 

Revised State pay 
	

Revised lAS Pay (senior scale) 

Rs. 10,050-15,575/- 	 Rs. 10,650— 15,850/- 

Pay as on 30.12.96 1s. 10,700/- 	Pay fixed at RS. 1 1,300/-(next higher stage of State pay) 

• Thus, it would b seen that the pay of the applicant was well protected in both the 
occasions( i.e., .pre-evised State pay to Pre-revised lAS pay and Eevised State pay to revised 
lAS pay.) 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.17 of the application the respondent 
states that immediately after the promotion of the applicant to lAS on 30.12.96, the pay was 
fixed in terms of 001 order issued vide letter no.20011/95/l/`AIS(R) dated 17.5.96 relevant 
portion of which is as fellows:-. 

'lthe pay of the State Civil Service/Non—State Civil Service officers 
inducted to lAS may be fixed in the Senior Scale  at a stage next :abow their State pay. Senior 
Scale of lAS inthe Pre-revised Scale consisting of(i) Time Scale: Rs.3200 - 4700/-(ii) Junior 
Administrative Grade Rs.3950 - 5000/- and Selection Grade Rs.4800-5700!-. While fixing 
the pay in such mnner, if the pay stage happens to be common to any two Grades of the 
Senior Scale, the officer has to be placed in the lower of the two grades In addition they may 
also be allowed anival increments till the attainment of the stage of Rs. 5700/- in the normal 
course." 

The applicant was drawing State pay of Rs. 53 75/-(pre-revised) before being appointed 
to the IndianAdministrative Service on 30.12 96 and his pay was fixed as follows:- 

Pre-revised State pay Scale 	Pre-revised lAS pay scale. 

Rs.3825-5900/- 	 1.Timé scale:- Rs.3200-4700/- 
2.Junior Administrative Grade :- Rs.395.0-5000/-
3. Selection grade:- Rs.4800-5700/- 

State pay of the apiicant as on 30.12 96 was Rs.5375/- 

., 
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~ ince the next higher stage of the State pay of Rs 53 75/- of the applicant was available only 
in the third component of the Senior scale of Indian Administrative Service, the pay of the 
applicant was fixed in the third component of the Senior Scale that is selection Grade of 
Indian Administrative Service Pre-revised Pay scale (Rs.4800-5700/-). 

On receipt of the All India Service/Central Service Revised Pay Scale which was 
effective from 01.01.96 (on recommendation of the fifth Central pay Commission 

), 
this 

office has authorised the pay and allowances to the applicant in the corresponding 
revised scale of pay provisionally without doing fresh fixation from State pay as an 
interim measure in terms of GO1 order dated ....... as at that time the State pay of the 
applicant was under revision. He was not entitled to the benefits of AilS! Central pay 
Revision because the benefit of revision is applicable to those All India service/Central 
Service officers, who were on All India Service or on Central Service on 1.1.96. Thus, he 
has been authorised Rs. 15,500/- (the third component of Senior scale) provisionally which 
includes as follows:- 
Pre-revised lAS pay as on 1.1.96 	Rs.5400/- 
(+) marger ofDAupto 3 1.12.95 	Rs.5994/- 
(+)Interim relief upto 31.12.95 	Rs.0640/- 
(+)40% of basic pay * 	 Rs.2160/- 

Total Rs. 14,194/- 
*(Benefit given on the recommendation of Central Pay Commission).Revised pay fixed at 
Rs. 15500/-. The above pay revision benefit was not applicable to the applicant since he was 
in the State Service as on 1.1.96 and not in the Indian Administrative Service post on 
1.1. 1996.This was authorised as an interim measure pending the final outcome of the State 
pay Revision 1998, which was under process with Govt. of Assam at that time. The position 
was also best known to the officer for which he has given an Undertaking as follows:- 

'I do hereby undertake that any excess payment that may be found to have been made 
as a result of incorrect fixation of pay or any excess payment detected in the light of the 
discrepancies noticed subsequently will be refimded by me to the Government either by 
adjustment against future payments due to me or otherwise." 

Thus the pay slip issued vide no. GE Cell/IAS/221 dated 2.6.99 was the regularization 
of earlier pay slip issued vide no. GE CellfIAS/228 dated 8.6.98 which was issued as an 
interim measure in terms of GOl letter no 2001 5/4/97-AIS(H) the relevant portion of which 
was as follows:- 

"State Civil Service /Non State civil Service officers promoted after 1.1.96, the pay of 
the promoted officers after the Pay Revision of lAS pay would first be fixed on the basis of 
the reckonable State pay in the pre-revised lAS pay scale. The corresponding stages in the 
revised lAS scale would then be allowed in the component of the Senior scale in which such 
officers happen to fall in the pre-revised lAS pay scale. This was to be done till the State pay 
scale are revised by the respective State Government at CPI 1510 which is the base for the 
revision of the lAS pay scale from 1.1.96." 

The pay fixation of the applicant done subsequently after the State Pay Revision was 
therefore, as per Rules & orders. 

18. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4.18 of the application the respondent 
states that Shri Santanu Bhattacharjee ,Smti Sunanda Sengupta, and Shri Bhudev Basumatari 

are senior to the applicant and appointed to lAS on 24.3.95. Hence, they were entitled to the 
benefits of lAS (lay) fifth Amendment Rules ,1997 effective from 1.1.96. But on that day 
the applicant was in the. State Civil Service and hence he was entitled to get t the benefit of 
State Pay scale revision benefits effective from 1.1.96 which has been authorised to him. 
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That with regard to the statement made in para 4.19 & 4.20 of the application the 
respondent have no comments. 

	

20 	That with regard to the statement made in para 5.1 & para 5.2 of the application, 
the respondent states that after the IAS(pay) fifth Amendment Rules, 1997 which has been 
given effect from 1. 1.96, the pay of the applicant was fixed in the lAS selection Grade scale 
in terms of GOl 1arification issued vide No.20015/4/97-AJS(II) dated 14th  January 1998 as 
an interim measure till the State pay is revised and pay slip was issued obtaining 
undertaking from the applicant to the effect that excess payment, if any, detected 
subsequently, wil1 be refunded. Hence, the provisional arrangement will not confer any right 
on the applicant. 

	

21 	That with regard to the statement made in para 5.3 of the application the respondent 
states that after the notification of Assarn Service Revision of pay) Rules, 1998 on 
4.7.98 which was given effect from 1.1.96, the Substantive State pay of the applicant 
has been ievised as the applicant was on State Civil Service on 1.1.96 till 29.12.96 
(A.N).The applicant was on Probation for one year from the date ofjoining i.e. up-to 
30.12.97 and hence the applicant's membership in the State service cannot be ceased 
during the period of probation. The arrears of pay for the period from 1.1.96 to 
29. 12.96 therefore, was authorised to the applicant vide pay slip nà. GE-i/PS/1266-
67 dated 10.11.98. The action therefore, was taken as per existing Rules and orders 
and no violation of Rules was made. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 5.4 of the application the respondent 
states that the officer who were allowed the corresponding stage of pay in the lAS revised 
pay as an interim measure in terms of the GOI order dated 14.1.98 , the regularization pay 
slip have been issued on the basis of State ROP 1 98. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 5.5 & 5.6 of the application the 
respondent has no comments. 

That with regard to the statement made paras 6 & 7 of the application the respondent 
has no comments. 

That with regard to the statement made in paras 8, 8.1, 8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 8.5, and para 9 
of the application the respondent has no comments. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Smti.Debolina Thakur,Deputy Accountant General, olo the Accountant 
General (A&E), Assam, Beltola,Guwahati-29 being authorised and competent to sign 
this verification, do hereby solenmly affirm and state that the statement made in this 
written statement are true to my knowledge and belief, and those made in paragraphs 
being matters of records and are true to my information derived therefrom and those 
made in the rest are humble submission before the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I §ign this verification on this3ttday of January, 2003 at Guwahati. 

"A- (Debolina Th 
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EEFORE THE CE:401AL ADM I NI STRA I yE I RI UNAL 

GUWAHAT :c EE:NCH 

DA No3J. / 2002  

nanta Kr. Malakar, lAS 

-'VS - 

Union of India & Ors 

•rajji u THE WRITTEN STATEMENT FTI ED BY TkF RFPflflFT 

1. 	That the applicant has received the copy of the 

tri tten statement 'N led by the Respondent No3 and has qcne 

throuch the same Save and except thitatemert wh:ich are 

not sped fical. ly  admi tted herein below other statement made 
at 

by the respondents in the written stement may be treated 

ast otal denial and a;rieesrnndeit Nc: ,, 	 is nut 	GO the 

s:nictest proof thereof. 	 - 

ft 

2 	 That with st ateme:nt macft an pare 

and 2 the applicant offers no comment on it 

3. 	That with reqa-rd to the statement made i n pare 3 

of 	the written statement the 	eppl ic:ant beçs to 	state that 

a I thounh 	his 	case 	was required to 	be 	cons ide red For 

oromot ion 	to 	lAS s ' ,  in 	the year 199a itself, 	but due 	to t•h 

lapses 	on the part of resoondents matter 	is 	still 	pendinçj 

before 	the hiçjher authciri ty 	It 	is pertinent to mention here 

that h as prmt ion pertain inq to IAH in the years 	i992-193 

and 	1993-'-- 	was 	the 	sub ,j act 	matter- of OA No.176/2001  

was 	a . 1 owed 	by the Hon b 1 e Tribunal 	by 	a t.s 	5 dqmen t and 



\ 

order dated 892003 directinç the respondents to rev iei the 

case of the applicant for promotion to lAB as of :1972 -1993 

and 1993-1994 by convening review DPC 

4 	That with recard to this statement made in pra 4 

5. 6 & / the app :i,cant wni Ia re iterating and reaffirming the 

statemEnt made shove as we]. I as the OA 	denies 	the 

correctness of the same and the respondents are put to the 

strictest proof thereof it is ftrther stated that under no 

circumstances all India Service Offic:ers having some year of 

equal pay. In this c:ontext I t:s uorth mentioning tb et most 

of the juniors to the applicant and fallow o'fficers having 

same year of allotment are enjyincj the higher pay scale 

without the reduction as has been soupht to be done in the 

	

instant case The respondents Nhile impi emant:Lng the rules 	' 

belatediy, has put the appl icart in hardship and same has 

adverSe : y affected as it was made effec:ti ye retrospectiVeiY 

it 	is under those c: i. rc:umstanc:ee the rule itself clarified 

that there should not be any instance of officers be ing 

affected adversely by retrospecbi e impiementat:Lofi of rul es 

However, in the instant case apparently because of the 

r?rct5pec1Va implementation of rules 	However, in the 

instant 	case apoEtrently bCCSUSC of the 	retrospective 

implementation of the rules affect.ed the app1 ic:ant 

adversely It is further stated that the rules as mentioned 

above are not applicable in case of the applicant as he 

severed the lien-from state ear-vice immediately on he 

promotion to IAS Apart from that the officers having same 

year of al :iotment are presently cirawing hiqher pay scale 

wi t;houi; any such reduct ion At the same time since there 

being reduction in pay scale the respondents otght to have 

12 



follo:4ed the principle of natural justice while effecting 

such veductjon. The respondents being a model em layer ought 

to have followed the sttied principle of law and the rules 

quid ing the field before passing the impugned orders 

reducing the pay of the applicant. On this score alone l  the  

impugned pay slips as well as the impugned orders are liable 

to he set aside and quashed 

5. That with regard to the statement made 	in para E 

of the written statement the applicant while reiterating and 

rca -f -fixing the statement made above as well as ir- the (JA 

begs to state that the interpretation given by the 

respondents regarding "probationary perio& as well as 

holding of membership in State Service is baseless and 

contr'ar'y to the Rules guiding the field. After the 

appointment of the applicant to I.A.S. on prarnation he 

!arnmedately cease to be a member of the State Service and he 

severed his lean in tne po ,ILa by him in State Servicer 

The respondents have misinterpreted the said Rules and 

passec the impugned orders and as such same a'e liable to he 

as-ide and quashed. 

That with regard to the statement made in pare 9 

of the written statement, the applicant while denying the 

:ontent:ions made therein begs to state that the Rules quoted 

the respondents itself povided relief to the applicant 

but the said respondent deliberately omitting these para 

HExplenatory Memorandum" only with a sole purpose to harass 

he applicant. Rules in question was notif:Led in officialo 

pazzte but same was never irnp].emented in time and Got of 

India knowing fully well that it would take time to 

13 



imp lement the same protections have been prov ide:J to the 

employees I Ike the pr-ascot appi :icant Since the ap 1 :Lcant 

severed his lean over the state serv ice no questic::n of 

giving retrospective effect of such rU1eS puttinc hin in 

great financial hardship 

It is stated that the undertaking submi tted by the 

applicant is an inc:onsinabl a contract havang no legality and 

force. On the other hand such undertaking cannot ova rsicie 

the provision of Rules framed by the constitution of Ind :i a 

and the Laws framed thereunder. 

It is further stated that the Rule-a even it is 

silent on the mi nt of princip :t as of natural just ice It Is 

oh I icjator'y on the part of the authorIty to adhere to the 

sai.d pr'inc ipi e without fail Howevar, ± f the said Rul as 

restricts or prevents the respondents from complying 

provisions of the principles of natural dust ice the 

app I irant begs to challenge the same on the ground of same 

bEinQ unconstitutional In case of down gradation of pay,  

the mandatory requirement of law is rrior notice and to 

fol low principles of natural oust Ice but in the instant case 

there has been - couple good bye to the all these sett I ad 

provisions of law and hence same are liable to set aside and 

quashed 

That with regard to the statement made 	in para 	10 

and 	11 of the 	wr-i tten 	statement 	the 	applicant 	while 

re,i tar-at Inc1 and 	reaff i rming 	the statements made 	above 	as 

we.i I 	as in the DA begs to state that 	the interpretat:on 

C:Cfl 	by the respondents regarding the Rules is not corr act 

4 

14 



r) 
\ 

The rules ftsel f provides protection to the offic:rs likely 

to be effected and hence there is no puntion of violating 

t;hese ru1e 

That with repard to the statement made in a'a 12, 

to 25 the app] icant while reitcrating and reaffi ririr-g the 

statement made above as WE]. I aa in the DA beqa to state that 

under no ci rcurnstances the retrospect ive operation of the 

Rule should not effect adversely the pay of the appl icant 

more so when the officers of same year of allotnert are 

presently drawing the higher pays It is also pertinent to 

mention here that the Rules were madcap p1 icable in the year 

1998 where as the applicant got confirmed in lAS w.eA.  

30 12 97 and as such there shou:id not have been any 

difficulty on the part of the respondent to grant- the prayer 

of the app]. ioant 

That in any view of the matter the act ,on!inaot ion 

on the part the respondents are not at all susta inb e and 

liable to be set aside 

15 
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\IER IF? CAT! ON 

Annta f:r', 	Malair 	acec: 	aboi:t 	54 	years 	sun 	of 

1 ate 	Ho? odhar M 	1 akar 	Presen is  I y work i nq as Di rec, ton L. and 

Rec:c::rds 	Survey e t c . 	Guwahat :1. 	do hereby 	so? emn I y affIrm 

and 	verify that 	the 	statements 	made 	in para- 

i, 
craphs 	us, ins. 

2 
us 	us 	susx.;' 	 cc 	 g,us, 	uu;;,Z 	 cc 	 N 	 C 

to 	my know 1 e d g e 	a n d 	those 	made in 

ar- craph; 	9;555u555 uus 	 are 	a1 	true 	to 	my legal 

advice 	an 	ci the rest 	are my hurnb I C SubmiSSIon 	before the 

Hon 5 b1 	Tribunal 	I have not suppreed any material facts 

of 	t h e case= 

And I 	sign 	on 	this 	the 	Verification 	on this 

the 	,!day of . 	of 2003. 

Sionatura 


